HIEUTES
F
MEETING OF STATE HIGHWAY AND TRANSPCOATATION COMMISSION

Richmond, ¥irginia
May 15, 1975

The monthly meeting of the 3tate H‘lghua;lr and Transportation
Commissien was held &t the Central Highway Office in Richmond, ¥irginfa,
on May 15, 1975, at 9:30 2.m. The Chairman, Mr. Douglas B, Fugate, presided.

Present: Messrs. Fugate, Bepton, Crowe, Fralin, Elass, Malil,
Hassell, Hooper, Janney, Landes and Roos.

On motion of My. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Landes, the minutes
of the meeting of April 17, 1975, were spproved.

On motion of Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Landes, permits ssued
from Aprii 17, 1975, to May 14, 1975, inclusive, as shown by records of the
Department, were approved,

Mot{on was made by Mr. Crowe, secanded by Mr. Landes, that
cancellation of permits from April 17, 1975, to May 14, 1975, inclusive, as
shown by records of the Department, be approved. Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Hooper, that

WHEREAS , the American Public Works Association has selected
Douglas B. Fugate as one of the Top Ten Pubifc Works Men of the Year in the
United States for 1975; and

WHEREAS, this most recent recognition of his professianal
engineering and administrative abilities, fntegrity, and commitment to
pgh”r. ?ﬂ?i“ raflects great credit upon the man and wpon the Commomwealth
of ¥irginla;

NOW, THEREFORE, SE IT RESCLVED, that the ¥irgfnia Highway and
Transportatfon Conmission extends {ts congratulations to Douglas B. Fugate
and expresses In this mammer 1ts appreciation for the distinguished leadership
which he provides for the highway and transportatfon program {n tha Comonwealth

WMOTION CARRIED



5=15-75

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that the Commission confirm Yetter baTlot action concurring 1n award of
contract by the City of Alexandria on the following project:

Route 1, Project 0001-100-102, RW-201

Demolition of Buflding at 1013 Bashford Lane, Alexandria, Award of contract
to low bidder, Ace Wrecking & Bldg. Mater{al Co., Inc., Washimgton, D. L.

H1§ht of Hay
Bid

108 for engineering and additional work 324.70
Amount chargeable to project 3,572.00
535.75 in be provided by City of Alexandria.
1,250.25 to be provided from 5tate Urban Funds.
1,786,00 to he providad from FHUWA.

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Crowe, seconded by Mr. Landes,
that the Comnission conmfirm letter ballot action on bids received April 9,
1875, on the following projects:

Prugects DIJU?-DEE-HE5 c-5n1§ HOZEI-GEB-'I'ISH C-Eﬂ]i DﬂEQ-ﬂ?E-1D3’ E-5ﬂ1i
0K, C-501; 0828-020-732, T-5OT; O8A0-D7e- ~50T; 0650-079- z

Traffic Signalization at 10 Intersectiont, Arlington, Fairfax, Lowudoun and-
Prince William Counties. Award of cantract to Tow bidder, J. B, Moore
Electrical Contractor, Inc., Lynchburg, ¥irginta.

Bid $ 61,471.00
10% for engineering and additfonal work 8,147.10
Equip. Furnished by Dept. {Part.) 85 .800.00
Amount chargeable to project 175,418.00

$138,599.00 to be prayided for 1n 1975-76 Primary Canstruction Allocations.
$3,435.00 to be provided for in Prince William County's 1975-76 and Subsaquent
Years' Budgets.

$27,384.00 to be provided for 1n Fairfax County's 1975-76 and Subsequent Years'
Budgets,



5=15-75

Bitumnous Surface Treatment Schedules:

Bristol District, Schedulas C-17-75, €-12-75 and C«13-75

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Adams Construction Company. Roznoke, Virginia.

Bid (ATternate) $797,634.94
107 for enginecring and edditicnal work 79,763.49
Anount chargeable to project 877,398.00

To be financed from Bristol District Interstate, Primary and Secondary
Mafntenance Replacement Funds,

Salam District, Schedulas C-21-75, (-22-75, C-23-75, C-24=75 and C-25-75

Award of contrict to low bidder, John A. Hall & Company, Inc., Roanoke, Yirginia,

Bid {Alternate) ' $552,084 .77
10% for engineering and additional work 55,208.47
Amount chargeable to project 607 ,293.00

To be financed from Salem Mstrict Interstate and Secondary Maintenance
Replacement Funds.

Lynchburg District, Schedules B-31-75, C»32-75, (-33-75, C-34-75 and C-35-75

farard of contract to low bidder, Payne Paving Company, Inc., Scottsville,
¥irginia, and Marvin V. Templetan & Sons, Inc., Lymchburg, Virginia.

Bid {Alternate) $447,188.26
10% for engineering and additional work &4,718.82
Anvunt chargeable tp project 491,907.00

To be financed from Lynchburg District Secondary Maintenance Replacement Funds.
Richmond District, Schedules C-41-75, C-42-75 and C-43-75

Mward of contract to Tow bidder, Whitehurst Paving Company, Inc., Richmond,
¥irginia, and Burton F. Short & S¢n, Inc., Petersburg, 'Hrgin'lg.

Bid {Alternate) $ 945,024.14
10% for engineering and additfonal work 94,582.0
Amount chargeable to ﬁmjuct 1,040,407.00
To be financed from Richmond District Frimary and Secondary Maintenance

Replecement Funds.



§-15-75

Suffolk District, Schedules C-51-75, (-B2-75, £-53-75, C-54-75 and C-55-75

Award of contract to ]nw bidder, Whitehurst Paving Company, Inc., Richmond,
Virginia, and Burton P. Short & Sen, Inc., Petersburg, Viroinia.

B4d (Alternate) $1.030,384,63
10% for engineering and additional work 103,038.46
Amount chargeable to project 1,133,423.00

To be financed from 5uffu1k District Interstnte, Primary and Secondary
Maintenance Replacement Funds.

Fredericksburg District, Schedules C-61-75, C-62-75, C-63-7% and B-64-7%

#¥nrq $f contract to low bidder, Whitehurst Paving Compeny, Ine., Richmond,
rginia.

Bid (Alternate) $603,190.80
10% for engineering and additional work 60,319.08
Amount chargeable to¢ project §63,510.00

To be financed from Fredericksburg District Primarr and Secondary Maintenance
Replacement Funds.

Culpeper Mstrict, Schedules C-71-75, C-72-75 and C-73-75

Award of contract t0 Tow bidder, Hhitehurst Paving Company, Inc.. Richmond,
Yirginfa.

Bid [ATternate) $529,566.11
10% for engineering and additional work £2 956,61
Amount chargeable ta project 5e2,523.00

Te be financed from Culpeper District Secondary Hn1ntenan:u Replacement Funds.
Steunton Mstrict, Schaduyles C-B1-75, C-B2-76 and (-83-75

Award of contract to Jow bldder, Valley Paving, Inc., Staunton, ¥irginia, and
Thompson-Arthur Paving Co., Inc., Danville, ¥irginia.

Bid (Alternate) $574,823,64
10% for enginearing and additional work 57 482,36
Amount chargeable te project 632 ,306.00

To be financed from Staunton District Secondary Maintenance Replacement Funds.
MOTION CARRIED



B-156-75

Moved by  Mr. Crowe, secorded by Mr. Landes,
that the Commission confirm Tetter ballot action on bids received April 16,
1975, on the following Plant Mix projects:

Bristol District, Schedule 101-75 {Contract Items 1-A-5, 1-B-5, 1-C-5, 1-D-5,
=t= ~F= ~b-5 and 1-K-b

Award of contract to low bidder, Adawms Construction Company, Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid . $ 942,873.05
10% for engineering and additional work 94,297.30
Amount chargeable to project 1,037,270.00

Toc be fipanced from Bristol District Primary Maintenance Replacement,
Construction and Secandary Funds.

Bristol District, Schedule 102-75 (Contract Item 1-H=5

#ﬁnr? of contract to Jow bidder, Pendleton Construction Corp,, Wytheville.
rginia.

Bid ' $20,325.60
104 for engineering and additiomal work 2,032.56
fmount chargeable to praject 22,358.400

Ta be ffpanced from Bristol Disteict Secondary Fund.

Bristo! Oistrict, Schedule 103-75 (Contract Itesg 1-1-5 and 1-dw5)

Award of contract to low bidder, State Contracting & Stone Co., Beaver Dam,
Kentucky. :

Bid $129.794.50
108 for engineering and additional work 18.879.45
Afmount chargeable to project 207,674,010

Ta be financed from the Bristol District Primary Mafntenance, Construction,
and Interstate Maintenance Replacement Fumds.

Salen District, Schedule 201-75 {Contract Item 2-A-5)

ﬂTar$ ?f contract to low bidder, Lonme Jack Limestone Co., Inc., Lynchburg,
rginia.

Bid $196,097 .50
10% for engineering and additiomal werk 19,69%.75
Amount chargeable to profect 216,697.00

To be financed from Salem District Construction, Primary Maintenance and
Interstate Maintenance Replacement Funds.



8=15-75

Salem District, Schedule 202-75 [Contract Item 2-B-5)

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Virginia Asphait Paving Company. Inc.,
Reanoke, Virginfa, amd Adams Constructien Company, Roanoke, Virginia.

Bid $310,327 .95
10% for engineering and additianal work 41,032.79
Amount chargeable to project 451,361.00

To be financed from S2lem Dfstrict Primary & Interstate Maintapence
Replacement ard Secondary Funds.

Salem District, Schedule 203-75 (Contract Item 2--5)

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Adams Construction Company, Roanoke,
¥irginia.

Bid $751,677.05
102 for engineering and add{tional work 25,167.70
Amourt chargeable to project 276,845.00

To be financed from Salem District Interstate Maintemamce Replacement,
Industrial Access and Secondary Funds. -

Salem District, Schedule 204-75 {Comtract Item 2=D-5)

Amard of comtract to low bidder, Pendleton Construction Corp., Mytheville,
Yirginia.

Bid $175,972.00
T0% for engineering and additiona?l work 17,697.20
Amount chargeable to project 193, 560,00

To be financed from Salem District Primary Maintenance Replacement and
Secondary Funds,

Salem District, Schedule 205-75 {Contract Item 2-E=5

Award of contract to Jow bidder, H. D. Crowder & Sons, Inc.. Hillsville,
Virgtnia, .

Bid $29,282.7%
10% for engineering and additional work Z,02B.27
Amount chargeable to project 32,211.00

Ta he financed from Salem District Secondary Funds.



§-15-75

Salem District, Schedule 206-75 {Contract Item 2=F-5})

Award of contract to low bidder, Thumpsnn-ﬁrthur' Paying Co., Inc,,
Danville, ¥irginia.

Bid %53,3580.85
10% for engineering and additional work 5,335.06
Amount chargeable to project 58,6086.00

To be financed from Salem District Secondary Fund.
Lynchburg District, Schedule 301-75 {Contract Item 3-A-5)
fward of contract to low bidder, Moore Brothers Co., Inc., Veropa, Virginia,

Bid $72,912.00
102 for engineering and additional work 7.,291,20
Amount chargeable to project B0 ,203.00

Ta be financed from Lynchburg District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund.
chburg Mstrict, Schedule 302-75 (Contract Items 3-B-5 and 3-C-5)

Award of contract to l1ow hidder, Lawhorne Brothers, Inc., Lynchburg, Virginia,

Bid $101,493.50
10% for angineering and additional work 10,149,35
Amount chargeable tn project - 111 ,643.00

To be financed from Lynchburg District Primary Maintenance Replacement Funds.
Lynchburg Mstrict, Schedule 303-75 {Contract Ttem 3-D-5)

Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Conpary, Roanoke, Yirginia,

Bid $80,551.90
10% for enginesring and additional work 8,055.19
Anmint chargeahle to project 88,607.00

To be financed from Lynchburg District Primary Replacement Fund.

Lynchburg Di{strict, Schedule 304-75 {Contract Item 3-E-5}

#:'M‘:{I :rf contract t0 low bidder, Marvin ¥. Templeton & Sons, Inc., Lynchburg,
rginia.

Bid $2,675.00
10% for enginesring and additional work 267 .50
Ampunt chargeable to project 2,943.00

Te be Tinanced from Lynchburg District Primary Maintenanca Replacement Fund.



§-15-75

Lynchburg District, Scheduls 305-75 {Contract Items 3-F-5 and 3-G-5)

Award of contract to low bidder, Thompson-Arthur Paving Co., Inc., Danviile,
¥irginia.

Bid $209,301.85
10% for engfneering and additional work 20,530.18
Amount chargeable to project 230,232.00

Ta be financed from Lynchburg Bistrict Primary Maintenance Raplacement Fund,

Richmond District, Schedule 401-75 (Contract Items 4-A-5 and 4-D-§)

Award of contract to low bidder, Short Paving Co,, Ine,, Petersburg, ¥irginia.

Bid $202,774.20
10% for argineering and additional work 20,272.42
Amaunt chargeable to project 222,997.00

To be financed from Richmond District Primary Maintenanca Replacemant,
Construction, and Secondary Funds,

Richmend Distriet, Schedule 402-75 (Contract Item 4-B-5)

Award of contract to low bidder, Thompson-Arthur Paving Co., Inc., Danville,
¥iroinia.

Bid $ 94 .856.82
10% Tor ergineering and additional work q,545.68
Amount chargeable to project 104 ,343.00

To ba financed from Ri¢hmond District Primary Maintenance Replacemant,
Constructfon and Secondary Funds.

Richmond District, Schedule 403-75 {Contract Item §-C-5)
fward of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Company, Roancke, Virginia.

Bid $60,025.00
10% for engineering and sdditicnal wark 6,002.50
Amount chargeable to project 86,028,00

To be financed from Richmond District Pvimary Maintsanancea Replacemant and
Construction Funds. :

Richmond Distrdct, Schedule 304-7% gcuntract Item 4-E-5)

Award of contract to low bidder, Shaosmith Brothers, Inc., Chaster, Yirginia.

Bid $59,776.50
10% for snginearing and additional work 5,977.65
Amount chargeable to project 65,754,00

To be financed from Rfchmond District Primary Mafntenance Replaeesent Fund,



5=15=75

Richmond District, Schedule 405-75 (Contract Item 4-F-5)

Award of eontract to low bidder, Lee Hy Paving Corp., Richmond, Virginis.

81d $75,191.00
10% for engineering and additional work 7,51%.10
fmount chargeable to project 82,710.00

To be financed from Richmond District Frimary Maintenance Replacement,
Constructfon and Secondary Funds.

Richmond District, Schedule 405-75 (Contract Items 4-G-5 and 4-H-5)

Auarg ?f contract to Tow bidder, Blakemore Gonstruction Corp., Richmond,
¥irginia.

Bid $129,478.29
10% for engineering and additional work 12,947.82
Amount chargeabls to project 142,426.00

To be financed from Richmond District Primary Maintenance Replacement,
Construction and Secondary Funds.

Suffolk District, Schedule 501-75 (Contract Item 6-A-5)

Pward of contract to Tow bidder, Adams Conetruction Company, Roanoke,
¥Yirginla.

B1d $66,020.30
10% for engineering and additional werk 8,602.a3
Amount chargeable to praject 94 622,00

To be financed from Suffolk District Primary Maintenance Replacement Furd.
Suffolk District, Schedule 502-7% (Contract Item 5-C-5
Award of contract i¢ Yow bidder, Short Paving Co., Inc., Petersburg, ¥irginia.

Bid $48,616.25
10% for engineering and addit{onal work 4,B67,.62
Amount chargeable to project 53,478.00

To be financed from Suffalk District Primary Maintenence Replacemant Fund.
Suffolk District, Schedule 503-75 [Contract Item 5-D-5)
Award of contract to low bidder, Portsmouth Paving Corp., Portsmouth, Virginia.

Bid $54,239,75
0% for engineering and additional work 5,423,97
Amount chargeable io project 59,664,00

To be financed from Suffelk District Primary Maintenance Replacement Fund,



£-15-75

Suffolk District, Schedule 504-7% {Contract Item 5-£-5)

Mward of contract to Tow bidder, Hemry 5. Branscome, Inc., Williamsburg,
¥irginia.

B1d £50,970.00
10% for engineerfng and additional work 6,091,480
Amount chargeable to project 67,001,030

Te be financed from Suffplk District Primary Mafntenance Replacement Fund.

Suffolk Pistrict, Schedula 505-78 (Contract Itew 5-F-5)

Award of contract fo Tow Bidder, Bastc Construction Commany, Newport Hews,
Virginfa.

BMd $145,330.01
10% for engineering and additional work 14,633,90
Amgunt chargeable to project 160,973.00

To be financed from Suffolk District Primary Maintenance Replacement and
Secandary Funds.

Frederieksburg District, Scheduie 601-75 {Contract I[tems 6-A-5 and 6-B-5)

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Sam Finley, Inc., Chantilly, ¥irginfa.

Bid $149 059 .00
10% for engineering and additional work 14,905, 90
Amount chargeable to project 163,965,00

To be financed from Frederfcksburg District Primary Comstruction and
Secondary Funds,

Fredericksburg District, Schedule &02-75 {Contract Item E~C-5)

guarginf contract to Tow bidder, Rea Construction Company, Charlptte, Horth
arolina.

Bid $28,244 .60
0% for engineering and additional work 2,824 .48
Amount chargeabie to project 31,069.00

To be financed from Frederfcksburg District Primary Maintenance Replacement
Fund. -

Culpeper District, Schedule 701-75 (Contract YTtem 7-A-5)

fward of contract to Iow bidder, S. L. WiT1iamson Co., Inc.. Charlottesville,
¥irgtnia,

Bid $300,723.50
10% for engineering and additional work 30,072.35
Amount chargeable to project 33%3,796.00

To be financed from Culpeper District Primary Maintenence Replacement,
Construction, Safety Improvement and Sacondary Funds.



5-15-75

Culpeper District, Schedule 702-75 {Contract Item 7-B-5)
Award of contract to tow hidder, Lee My Paving Corp., Richmond, Virginfa.

8fd $166,140.00
1% for englineering and additional work 16,674.00
Amount chargeable to project 182.,754.00

To he financed from Culpeper District Primary Maintenance Replacement and
Secondary Funds.

Culpeper Ii1str1::t. Schadula 703-75 (Cantract Items 7-C-5, 7-0-5 and 7-8-5}

fward of contract to Tow bidder, Sam Finley, Inc., Chantilly, ¥Yirginfa.

Bfd $480,904.55
10% for engineering and additional work 48,0940,45
Amount chargeable to project 528,995.00

To be financed from Culpeper District Primary and Interstate Maintenance
Replacement and Coynty Secomdary Funds.

Culpeper District, Schadule 704-75 (Contract [tems 7-£-5 and 7-F-B)
Award of contract to Tow bidder, Eeneral Paving Corp., Manazsas, ¥irginia.

Bid $150,380.95
108 for angineering and additional mrk 15,038.09
Amount chargezble to project 165,414,400

To be financed from Culpeper D1str1=t Primary Maintenance Replacement and
Secondary Funds.

Culpepar District, Schedule 705476 (Centract Item 7=H-5)

ﬁnrgl ?f contract to Tow bidder, Tei-County Asphalt Co., Inc., Leesburg,
rgina.

Bid $222 436,70
102 for engipeering and additional work 22,243 .67
Amount chavrgeable to profect 244 680,00

To be fipanced from Cylpeper District Primary Maintenance Replacement and
Secondary Fumds.

Staunton Hstrict, Schedule BO1-75 (Contract Item 8-B-5)
Award of contract to low bidder, Adams Construction Company, Roancke, ¥irginia.

Bid $107,861.80
10% for engineering and additional work 10,786.18
Amount charyeable to project 118,648,00

To be Financed from Staunton District Interstate Maintenance Replacemant and
Secondary Funds.



§-15-75

Stauntan District, Schedule B02-75 (Contract Item 8-C-5)

Award of contract to 1ow bidder, Moore Brothers Co., Inc., Yerona, Yirginia.

8id %88 ,280.00
106 for engineering and additional work 8,828.00
Amount ¢hargeable to project 97.108.00

To be financed from Staunton District Interstate, Primary Maintemance
Replacement and Secondary Fumds.

Staunton District, Schedule B03-75 (Cowtract Item &-F-5)

Award of contract to J¢w bidder, Stuart M, Perry, Inc., Winchestar, ¥irginia.

Bid % 96,345,680
10% for engineering and additional work 8,034.56
Amount chargeable to prolect 105,980, 00

To be financed frow Staunton District Interstate, Primary Maintenance
Replacement and Imdustrial Access Funds,

Richmond-Petersburg Toll Road, Schedule 901-75 (Contract Item 9-A-5)

Award of contract to low bidder, E, G. Bowles Company, R"Il:hlmnd. Yirginia,

Bid $194,171.25
102 for ergineering amd additional work 19,.417.12
Amount chargeable to project 213,588,00
To be financed from Richmond-Fetersburg Toll Road Fund.
MOTION CARRIED
Moved by Mr, Crowa, seconded by Mr. Landes,

that the Commission confirm letter bellot action on bids recaived April 16,
1975, on the following projects:

Richmond Disirict, Slurry Seal, Schedule 54-B-75

Award of contract to low bidder, Slurry Pavers, Inc., and C. Merle Luck, Jr.,
Richmond, ¥irginia.

Rid £134,883,03
10X for engineering and addftional work 13,488.30
Amount chérgeable to project 148,371.00

To be financed from Rictmond District Primary Mafntenance Replacement and
Secondary Funds.



5-15-75

Fredericksburg District, Slurry Seal, Schedule SG-B-75
Award of contract to low bidder, Birsch Construction Corp., Norfolk, Yrainia.

Bid $49.881.04
10X for engineering and additfonal work 4,988,110
Amount chargeabla to project 54 ,869.00

;n gu financed from Fredericksburg District Primary Maintenence RepTacement
und.

Culpeper District, Slurry Seal, Schedule $7-B-75 -

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Bituminous Products Corp,, Washington, 3. C.

Bid $259,867.18
10% for engineering and additional work 25,886,71
Amount chargeable to project 285 854,00

To be finonced from Fairfax County Secondary Fumd.

Staunton District, STurry $eal, Schedule 58-B-75

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Slurry Pavers, Inc., and C. Merle Luck, Jr.,
Richmend, Wirginia,

Bid $537,970,84

16% for enginesring and add1tional work 53,797.08

Amount chargeable to project ' £91,768,.00

To be financed from Staunton District Primary end Interstate Maintenance
Replacement and Secondary Funds.

staunton District, STurry Seal, Schedule S8-C-75

Award of contract to Tow bidder, Slurry Pavers, Inc, and C. Merle Luck, Jr.,
Richmond, ¥irginia.

Bid $ 91,263.24
104 for enginearing and addftional work 9,126,32
Amcunt chargeabla to prolect 100,390.00

To be Tinanced from Steunten District Primary Maintenance Replacemant Fund.
MOTIDN CARRIED



&-15-75

Moved by Mr. Crowe, seconded by HMr, Landes
that the Commission confirm letter ballot action rejecting ‘bids rer.e‘lved
April 16, 1875, on the followTng projects and authorize readvertisement of
these prnjects:

Suffolk District, Plant Mix {Contract [tem S-B-5}
Low bid - 20.93% over estimate.
Staynton District, Plant Mix (Contract Item B-A-5)

Low bid - 13.41 over estimate.
Staunton District, Plant Mix (Contract Item 8.D-5)
Low bid - 28,5% over estimate.
Staunton District, Plant Mix {Contract Item B-E-5)
Low bid - 40,7% pver estimate,

Staunton District, Plant Mix {(Contract Item B-B-5)

Low bid - 10.3% over estimate.
Bristol District, Slurry Seal, Schedule S]-B-75
Low bid - 38,85 over estimate,
Bristpl District, Slurry Seal, Schedule 51-C=75

Low bid - 18.6% over estimate.
Salem District, STurry Seal, Schedule 52-B-75

Low bid - 12.8% over estimate.
MOTION CARRIED



5-15-7B

- Moved by  Mr, Hooper, seconded by My, Hall,
tha

WHEREAS , Route 360 in Hal{ifax County has been altered and
reconstructed as shown an plans for Project 7360-041=101, C-501; and

WHEREAS, the constructien of Route 380 necessitaies alteration
en a sectian of Route 92; one section of existing Route 92 1s no langer
necessary for purposes of the State Highway Systew, = new road having been
constructed in leu theresf;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, that pursuant to Sectiom
33.1-144 pf the Code of Virginia of 1550, as amended, 0.20 mile of the old
Tocation of Route 97, shown in yellow and designated as Section 1 on the
plat dated July 19, 1974, Project V360=-041-101, C-501, be discontinued as
a part of the State Highway System. '

MOTION CARRIED

that Maved by Mr. Raoos, seconded by Mr. Fralin,
1

WHEREAS, under authority of Sectfon 33.1-43 of the Coda of
Virginfa of 1950, as amended, request 1s made by the City of Chesapeake
for maintenance payments on additional streets meeting required stamndards;

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLYED, thet quarterly payments be
made to the C1ty of Cheszpeeke on additional streets, totaling 5.23 miles,
and meeting required standards under the aforementioned section of the Coda,
effective January 1, 1975, for the ?uarter1y payments due after March 31,
1975. The additional streets and miteage eligible for payments are described
on attached tabulatfion sheets numbered 1 through 5, dated January 1, 1975.

These additions, totaling 5.23 miles, increage the total mileage in the City
of Chesapeake from 430.92 miles to 486.18 miies of approved streets subject
to payment.,

MOTION CARRIED



] 1 _
BFT z  [areadey “Foy| oK, o 20° "Dk 405 "35 Iedunag 38 3o0unal | '3a Ue35R0OAR
: paysnag | : : 1908 K8 I8 02T
[ —— —
_._.H ML1YIS “mﬁﬂﬂ.mu WOFOTAVL
Fod g aympdey 133y on oM 20" 09 1001 AEg=ap=1A0 *S8303 IPI[WM 415 "ITD APITEM X1E
I paymIy . g pomy :
Be% gz ‘aqmuwy 30V ON Qx w3" | 0808 }00T~i08 JuE-wp-1RG "DY PuYH uapTed i*ID PUPH UAPILY
paysnad _
SC 0z [3Iwyosy r35y oK QK g1° +0€ 10C | T3Q PI0IIFAIS T ETE S ._.um PUFH UaE{a]
PRYENaD . YInos 4009 436N 05€
@z @ g |aymgdsy ~83y DN ON 03" »OE W08 | "33 paegawass *I] pIGIICAIS ;"I pIAFINIIG
.10 yancs 068 YIION 4062
&' g [aeqdsy B3y OH | OH 91" o0E »08 | 3D paojaedag *I1] paomeIPL | ‘A PI0IIRIIS
i i) -
F50 7 |npwgdsy B3| . ON oK 61" sOE o0F | "0 YAeqezFTI"IAd 'IT PROFIEANE .__.u...u X331E4 318
. POTENIY AN Q51
© 11 MYTI0dS “HREIEVZITE| LNIOL
go'a ¢ |preydsy '3y od QN A0* |s00=10E p0OT=408 AEF-Sp=TNI *x] 9EpTAUTL | 3D 2ZplIeuisgt
poysnag . : & .
Fre T [ATRvesy B3y oN an 90" 0% 103 | "H'U-w11TAuRD “pH 2o07del | ‘a0 29Pisavid
PagsnId pup STINETIV
T WOLIDHS . GOOMEENILS
N]je L Mo o qOV45 | ASVE . (AN 20 5ak) wfidt | CHLOIM {2Juun yane ) A sy §)
amy pqeqeas |« SO 40 ._._.m_mu. EDMWM 8L | LavnLigs| MY L33u1S 30 AIY
mury o axpuny | AL _ TIAL ONINEVA HAONGS | Lavl (418 W4 N
—e—=—r ") HRANIONA SAVARILNT+ 30 "LIFA A8 QFHOTND (FERgE=E ML) NMGL HO ALLD 31U AQ QBLLINEAS
B I e i 2 8 :
T, €2¢T T QALSINOTY SOV TVNOLLIZAY TV.10L
Huﬂﬂiﬂlﬂﬂ—ﬂﬂ ALIYAIINAN
ANAWANZINY Jiul "VINOUIA 50 5000 3ilL A& EFITE NOLLIES
v O0S'E 40 BNLIN M SNOILVIAE0D M SNMOL ONV ST1LID
SEBy 7 Aoy SAOVIIK J3:%.S Giki0 OL SADILIATY

£SO AOHE

{ze-1-LY 1N wrog



SAEM AR JO U]

OINDIS
s 2z
DD z |apuydsy "33y QH OH €0° 10€ 105 ‘MO ITAAITTR "PH 119nLIFR| 947130 ¥I3FLW
pasnag . [ _ _ I5%4 1081
7 FAET LT r3y OR GT| 50" T3 409 TE LI9ATITH DB TL1SALT7H| "I IojmomaTy
mIp . I9BM 0BT
Y ROLIAs T SHOCVEN GOOATILIVK
230 z |ateydsy ] 99y o8| oON 'tp .0¢ 5 35 godumaz "I5 3e0WNal|3A3I0 AW FEATH
poysna A 062 IS 1012
fil MOL1Das 'Salyled QOONSOIAYL -
O P g |aumdey | sy on ON BT ‘0 108 SATII @SB "PATE BAY ISR SATag 2792
YER L) AN TR 43"
27 s z |3qeydsy "3y ol ON £T* 0 0% BATIg eamy satag elamy JMTIT BENGL
y¥nao i iE3M “po £7° . .
2F@  gleyeydsy| 8% |  on| o g2 | .06 we|  esrsa sIneT satag 9w AT 9auy
I1
g&2 g laqeydey | 88y oK oK 8L W0F VO£ "X] 3100 *PATE wAT yInog RATIG 33z
2UEnIT :
uﬂ. Z 4 u.n-an...___ *Jdy Ox oN az" 1O 109 *3Q @18D  "PALR wAY UYInag| *pAlg wal Jwsj
POYSND _ Y3IeN 402€ )
TOFF g |eadwy | T38Y T oN ¥k 107 s00 30 98anq P PTI9Iv00EEs | TPATE
bayenag . IT 5T .
. T H0iwdHS ' SNATHYD VAT
apsmal anoa yead [HOVIUNE | 35YE . foN L) iakllis | HLGIM {atumja yaea .| Leea 1pim 1)
an) gy a4 40 ..—.._.ﬁ___.m.H.Hﬂ.__ —.__Gmm.ﬁ SK | gavdEns| s . . LIIMLS 0 dINY
rur] jo quiny | TdAL HdAL NIV HLONAT, ngvi . Gl mod N
(=== 9101} FTINIONA SAVMHDIL 40 "LdAd AS QENDID CH7=97=27 970) NAOL YA ALL) 3111 AR O3LLIKENS

$28s & Aewriinsys
o7 gy

z*c~ GALSINDHN ROVIIIN TYNOILIGKIY T¥L0L
STV ERS — ALIIVALINAK

INAIRONALIRY T2n: "VINIDALA 20 4000 THEL 40 £F1'EC NOILOES

SaOVHTIN LEAELS L LG OL SNOLLIGOTY

008'Y ;10 385, 3X7 NI SNOILVTINAC |LLLM SNAWOL ONY SHILIY

(Z4-1-L) 11 wuog



v bl -

AL JU Pl

GINTIG

a0
¢&°¢ 3 |wrwdsy| '8y | ox | o e o€ 10§ "93xD pOGAUSPUTT BusT TN I9QEY {5333 poonuspdy
] PRy Enat YIIOH OCT Yaaau 0GZ
FET - apsydsy iy o 3 i1 105 D |30 TITIH 2fdey =23 TIYMH uﬂmﬁ.Jnuu poRsuepLUTT
pAYSNAY) _ - I5eE 091 IEIE 4 06F |
FoP T aquydey “Hiy oM ol £0° i) 1G9 "3ax) POORUDPUFL "SeI) POOMUBPOTL ["AQ LLFH 915¢R
peysnyy 3I0H 4OCT :
j__. bl 1
. 1 '
C L~ ] I TydEY =Sdy QK QX £0° 108 00T "I Seiwh SOUTIY A7 EIIwM FUTAI Ja05 Twhoy
polEnan YoM ,QET )
Foo T |Arvudsy YEby OX CN w® 10€ v05 "I SITUH IVUFIL AT ERTEH SUFAIIID seep Beurdd
pE2n.ID . YiIoH LQEY . -
Yzd i BTt 10€ "3 3ano] Telog ARy AUMIQTIFA] ENWN FIUFIG
. IEEN G OvT
For ¢ 1o N 0% W05 R SOTEN SOUTLE TE RWL I el | L8R AURSTIaE
T3i8M pil QAIoN 2011
AL JOLL035 'BU0OA ANVLLIES
w
-7 B T B T [+],1 DN 1L 10t 0 |"PATE IOTIURTY "pALR AWELOAYS T TRETE NTOn
heysnan A58 TR Iy” .
gy, h__.ﬂ-__ﬂm__l M-IH__m-.. u_jm. ASYd . {ap 10 uﬂt. HLOIM Rlais _“.Uﬂ._uﬂ_u _.—un__u_—h.-g -—“_1_35
a0 ejgEHHAD 40 40 LT L8 | ssNK | sovaens) M I
sury jossquny | 3dAL | AL GILIEONE  |HIONE1| GuvH . oL woyg | LSTULS 40 FXVN

E

| $050 7 Arengo
g .m.”... i £ 3
|

(T ) WAANIDNS SAVAIIDIH 90 1430 A9 GINITHD T ~ MEPRROL VO AL JHL AU 43)LINEANS

ayvadesaty ALITVIJINA

LNAMCGNAWY Tiad “VINIDRIA S0 RE0D FHL 4O €165 NOLLIHS

anLSAnDAY ADVATIN TYNOILIGAY 110

00S'€ A0 EXFINA NI SNOLLVTINdOd HLIA ENMOL ONY S94110
) SOV BY LSS YHLILD DL SNOLLIGGY

(Z2*1L) b wany



sxonug ghesydiry Jo -plag
GANSIS
LA S8
aK an Lt 1GE W5 DU E=ep=-TNI =3 ®iaseusn | Janod AIIYDaY
. LAY s
OR OX o’ a0E 408 | "RATE JOTRWED *a3 elaAsusad lag peqEied 335
ot oN 0E" OT 05 |30 POURIED 335 "I0 S0[#OGE} 378 |-d0 IMIWPUINOL
[+ OR ELY | «GE | 0% | SUE] I90H
oN oK i1” i0C (05 | "pard JoTeaed *1] aidadueny 3] Lanppay
o | on B | a0t | 08 SNRSIpIND | "X] SASAGUEND | *30 AmASUSIG
ol 1
Ol Gl 1o +0E 105 ”,__m WIS AT5 "Ag J0 [ SdF] XF8 L v
_ -2 T .
oR ON .52t 10 ;0% 1790 pegeisD XI5 TAQ JOTIVLWT II5 | “E] wIAIunD
_ s edtad?
BO0 3 w.nqmm.m_... iy ol ol zo* +OE 205 *if BIBABIILD "I SIMMPUSND*I0 IOTIMNRL 2F5
. pay eI . " yanes ,H01 :
@p'r g Aroydsy “B8y | . oM 4 £0°" «0f 205 IRE=IP=TN] *1 JOTICURT XIF°AD ATIdUET Ii5,
_ { IYSHIY F LTEF
g#&0 ¢t Fiwidsy * Ty oR LT vz* aGY 09 | 20 sassauany "Pald WD J0 IOTIFURT Y6
| NI
| Vi1 AULLOES o
! i .
a1y, My Y ___ LIVAHNS | HEVE " .ﬂcz 10 -ut.h.___ — ikiGils | HLGIM {p3um| yoma 1] A1es BYIpee 1)
[socy josquny § EiAd | 3dAL QILETHOU  fuionai|  auva 0L WOU:S

177
_ HTRUITERR

ALTTVAINNN

7 LNAISCONWY SLoT "VINIOWA S0 00T Oill 20 "t NOLLDAS

D0S'E 40 5ST9K5 N SNOLLYINGOd HLIA SNMOL GNY STIRID
SHOVITIA AG5HELS HUHLD QL SNGLLICIKEY

gy § Aeerwe
Falal i i

f MY} YFANIDNG SAYM i, J0 "Ld3A A9 QANDHUD _...d_luﬂdu._ .u._-nu KL 90 ALLD SHL A8 Q3 LLIKEMNS
QALsantay 20VITIA TYNOLLIOOY TV.LOL

{Te-1-L) 1-n waog



!a.._m: EL T e L P

TINNS
%27 - %. 2@
Fe 7 Iwyday [ [enaexd oM QH S T R+ 4 108 ‘BAY 999D y_ CSAY QU3 |TIAY 0AmTRNE  aw
AT _— . qaacy "pt Jp° gaonog ‘ju f1” .
270 TTvqdsy ﬁnmquu ON o 90" |is"0E 106 TBAY JuoW]Igg *38 anuien HIUEAY QQOD  aa
VIO
- v |'co 804 0T BN ET6T ‘BT ATNr pojzoney
.
PPPRBR SIon G382X3% Jo W] Bu 1103 x5
T 7' TR WA OH UN oo BT 05 VI pUD]BEOID "I§ 11882y | 390aap Aawds .
#d@IIng Lol . .
D Tow3esal | 1oavI) o ].1 oK €2° [18%61 (11,9 g juedag *py WOTIvIS $IING |*I0 PUBTEEOID
. |=ejang L2190
7 A G LEA I B L] I o WL | 08 T PR "33 11A9av | 9AJan quekag 4
aorIIng Lo1n .
2Pl mauiwaal { (eaean|  ON oK 15" 114 108 ‘a1 uwdig 'Y WOTAIRIS €3InG [eaa3g [yARzy
asgzang Aeid QRICN “Pu Q"
26 D4 %€ O 041 ‘T Iqoldh pepasdey
d9SioW 07 2014 B
. pepIFp 2I0m EILEAAS 3¢ IET] Supqoiied »
My eaf, Jvoy yead (JIVATNG | asve Ez 1o -E HLOIM | HLGIM (o ypea ) drea Sprpus §)
10} H{qUARAE 30 40 m_.ﬁ.r _#.En STHN | 2ovauns| wa . | 13av1s 20 anYN
8307 Jo RqEny IdAL TdAL ANV HISNTIY  muvH QL M0uA
=) MAANIONE SAVAHDIH 40 "Ldd( Af 4340AHD _.,..m......uwlwn.wlﬂ. uoTl NMOL MO ALID 341 A JALLINGNS
Te't QLISANDAY ADYATIN TYNCLLKIQY TVIOL-

pradusagn | ALTYVAIDINNKW

LNAWANIIEY {61 "VINIDHIA 40 BU0D HHL 40 £#-1°EE NOILIAS
008" J4C $530KT NI SNOLLYINdOd HilM SNMOL ONY SHLLID
B3DYTIIR "_._m_mm.__.m WIHLO QL SNOLLIJJV

wu6r 7 Averrige
£ AR AN

(T 1) 10 wiog



5-15-75

: Moved by Mr. Beeton, seconded by Mr. Glass,
that

WHEREAS, In accordanca with the provisions of Section 128 of
Title 23 - Highways. United States {ode, and FHPM 7-7-5, a location end
design pubiic hearing was held in the Great Falls Elementary School, -
701 Walker Woad, Great Falls, Virginia, on April1 9, 1975, at 7:30 p.m., for
the purpose of considering the proposed Bridge and Approaches over Difficult
Run on Reuwcte 193 [Georgetown Pike} from 0.065 wmile east of Difficult Run to
0.031 mile west of Difficult Run in Fairfax County, State Project 0193-029-
103, C-501, B-606; Federal Project ER-38(3): end

WHEREAS, proper nokice was given 1n advance and a11 those
present wera given e full opportunity to express their opinfons &nd recom-
mendations for or against the proposed project as presented, and thelr
statements being duly recorded; amd

WHEREAS, the ecomomic, soclial and envirommental effects of
the proposed project have been exemined and given proper consideratlon, and -
this evidence, alomng with 211 other, hag been carefully reviewed;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the location and major
desfgn features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the sald location and design public heering by
the Department's engineers, swended to provide pedestrian and/or equestrian
access along both sidas of Diff{cult Run.

MOTION CARRIED

" Moved by  Pr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Janney,
at .

WHEREAS, 1n accordance with tha proyisfons ef Saction 128 of
T{tle 23 - Highways, United States Code, and PPM 20-B, a location and design.
public hearing was held 1n the Prince Georga County Courthouse, Prince George,
¥Yirginia, on March 18, 1975, at 10 a.m., for the purpose of cansidering the
Ernpased {mprovement of Route 629 {Rives Road) from 1.572 miles west of the
mtersection of Rowte 460 [East Corporate Limits of Petersburg) to the
intersection of Route 460 near Hew Bohemia in Frince George County, State
Project D620-074-135, C-501, F5-703; Federal Project 5-493( ); amd

WHEREAS, proper notice was givan Tn advance and all those
present ware given a full opportunity to express their opinions and recom-
mandations for or against the proposed praoject as presentad, amd their
statements befng duly recorded; and :

WHEREAS, the econmnic, socfal and envirommental effects of
the proposed project have been examined and given proper congideration, and
this evidence, aleong with all cther, has been carefully reviewed;



§-15-75

NOW, THEREFORE. BE IT RESOLYED, that the lecation and major
das{gn features of this project be approved in accordance with the plan as
proposed and presented at the sald lecation and design public hearing by
the Dapartment's engineers.

WOTION CARRIED

h Moved by  Mr. Fralfn, seconded by Nr. Janney,
at

WHEREAS, Section 33,1-221 of the Code of Virginia provides
a fund for fiscal 1974-75 of $2,500,000 to " . . . be expended hy the
Conmission for constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or improving
access roads within counties, citles and towns to industrial sites on
which manufacturing, processing or other establiskments will be bullt
under firm contract or are already constructed."; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Roancke County has by
resolution requested the use of Industrial access funds to extend two roads
1n Section 5 of Statesman Park for Industry to serve the new facilities of
Hickory Springs Manufacturing Company and the Automated Vehicle Systems
Division of Otis Elevator Company, estimated io cost $98,000; and

WHEREAS, 1t appears that this request falls within the
intent of Section 33.1-221 and has complied with the provisions of the
Highuay*n:: Transportation Comnissdon’s palicy on the use of industrial
access funds.

HOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESQLYED, that $98,000 from the
industrial access fund for 1974-75 be allocated to extend iwo voads in
Section 5 of Statesman Park for Industry top serve the new facilities of
Hickory 3prings Manufacturing Company and the Automated Vehicle Systems
Division of Ot1s Elevator Company fn Rpancke County. Projact 1047-080-181,
C-501, contingent upon the necessary right of way and adjustment of
utitities baing provided at no cost to the Commorwaalth,

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Raoos, saconded by Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, under guthority of Sectfon 33.1-43 of the Code of
Yirginfa of 1250, as amended, request s made by the Town of Pulaski for
maintenance paymants on an additfenal street meeting required standards;



5-15-75

NOW. THEREFORE, BE 1T RESOLVED, that quarterly paymants be
made to the Town of Pulaski on an additional street, length 0.42 mile, and
meating required standards under the aforementioned section of the Code,
effective July 1, 1975, for the guarterly payments due afier September 30,
1975, The edditicnal street mileage aligible for payment 1s described as
follaws:

Memorial Drive - From Route 11 (Lee Highway) to
Pappers Ferry Road - 0.42 Mile

This addition of 0.42 mile ‘|'I'I.CI"-EIEE5 the total mileage in the Town of
Pulaskj from £1.89 miles to 42,31 miles of approved streets subject to

payment.,
MOTTON CARRIED

Moved by  Mr. Roos, seconded hy Mr. Fralin,
that

WHEREAS, the Highway awi Transportation Commission 1s authorized
to make certain payments to cities amd towns for street purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Highway and Transportation Commission has selected
certui: str'ﬁets within the Corporate Limits af the City of Galax for such
payment; an

WHEREAS, due to annaxation the Clty of Galax and through
mutual egreement betwaen the City and the Highway and Transqartaﬂun Depart-
ment for the City to take over maintenance of the streets within the ares
annexed from Carrgll Ceunty; and

WHEREAS, the City of Galax has requested that this street
be Tncluded with those eligible for maintenance payment:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Sectiom 33.1-43
of the Code of Virginia, as amended, quarterly payments be made to the City of
Galax on an “other stireet" addition of 0.65 mile annexed by the City and
meeting standards required by this section of the Code, effective July 1, 1975,
for the gquarterly payments due after September 30, 1975. The additional street
mileage elfgfble for payment is described as follows:

Route 726 -~ From Route 721 {Cliffyiew Road) to
Kew North Corporate Limits - 0.65 Mile

The street addition of 0.65 mile will increase the {otal mileage in the City
of Galax from 41.48 miles to 42.13 wiles of approved streets subject to payment

KOTION CARRIED



B/15/75
Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
thet

WHEREAS, the Commrwealth 1s the spparent owner of the right
of way of olid Route T3 and

WEEREAS, 1n negotiating fior the lamda nesded for- Route T,
State Rlghway Froject &007=053-108, =201 from Mary Herpsr Hamblet,
urmarried, we filed Certificste No. 015025 aB recorded In Deed Bock
495, Page 254 In the Office of the Clark of the Mrewit Court of
Iendoun County; and

WHEREAS, ag part of the coneideraticn In the Agreement after
Certificate, we agreed to reccmers bto the 3tate Hlgiway and Transpor-
tatlon Comilsslon that the land comprising the right of way of old
Toute 7 lying within and/or between the adjoining landowners’ lands
and relocated Houte 7 be comveyed to thamy armd

WHEREAS, al the regular meetlng of the Stete Blghmy and
Transpartation Camlesion held on November 14, 1974, the mecticn of
old Route 7, pimsusnt to § 33.1-148 of the 1050 Code of Virginia, as
amended, wad abandoned between Stations B3HO0 and 8494105 and

WHEREAR, the State Higwey and Trensportatlion Commdazioner
hap certified in writing that the portlon of old Route T lying northesst
of the northesat propeaed right of way line from &2 point oppoelte
arproxinate survey Skatlon 834410 (certerline N.B.L.) to a point on
the nertheast proposed right of way ine of Route 7 upposite approxi—
mate survey Statlon B45+10 (centerline N.B5.L.) doss not conatitute a
saction of the publie road ard i decmed by Wi no lonper nensasary
for the uses of the State Hipginmy Systan.

NCW, THEREFURE, in sccordence with the provisions of § 33.1-
149 of the 1950 Code of Virginla, as smended, the corveymnoe of the
sald Iand, so certified, to the adjoining lsndownsrs of record, is
approved arsd the State Highsay and Tranepartation Commissioner 1a
hereby authoriszed to execufe In the reme of the Comorwealth a qudt-
¢leim desd In ascordance wilth the terme of the Agreement efter Ceril-
fleate.

Metlon carrded.

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr, Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, in cormection wlth Roube 12, Stabe Highwmy Froject
199206, the Cammamwealth aequired certaln landa from Hannis L. Higglobotham



5/15/75

ardl A. J. Higzinhothem by deed dated December 6, 1950 as reccorded in
Deed Bock 200, Page 520; and under new Projsot T015-092-101, RW-201,
the Commermealth peguired certaln lands fram Mamde L. tham
desd dated June Y4, 1971 as recorded in Deed Book 386, Page 465 amd
tram A, J, Higginbotham, Jr, and Goldine M. Figinbothsm by deed dated
June 25, 1971 as recorded in Deed Book 36il, Page 47l; these deeds are
of record In the Office of the Clerk of the Clroult Cowrt of Tarewell
County; and

EERFAS, 1n order to more fully develcp his property, the
adjolning landowner of record, who has previously donated land requilred
for the cometructlion of the latest project, has requasted that we
correy to him two parcels of lard acoprieed of certaln excesa lamzd ad
the right of way of old sections of Route 129 and Route §32; emd

WHEFEAS, Route 532 was relocated in B morthern direction
Prom Station SUTH50 (centerline Relocated Route 632) to Station 956+75
{centerline Relocated Route 532) and Route 19 was relocabed in an
sastern ddrection from Station 980+50 (eenterline E.B.L. Foute 1%}
scutheasterly (.03 mlle; both relcested sectlons of right of way serve
the same aitizens am the old locatlons and the szld new locatlons have

been approved by the State Higmiay and Transportation Commlesicrner;
and

WHERFAS, the Boerd of Supervisors of Tarewell County abandoned
tmaaidaeatimnrnmﬂmmeﬁazatimmetmgmm-chu 1375 and
the State KElghmey and Traneportation Commleslion passed & resolutlon
gg’rs' the sectlon of old Route 19 at its meeting of Aprdl 17,

i amd
L]

WIEREAS, the State Higitay and Transportatlion Coxmissioner
has certifiad 1n wrlting that the lamd 1ying between the northwest
proposed Tight of way snd 1imlted acceas 1ine of Roube 19 and the
scuth revised proposed right of way line of Route 632 from a peint
approximately 30 feet opposlte approximete Station 955+15 (cemterline
Relooated Bouts £32) to & podnt 15 feet opposite Statlon 17400 (center—
1ine Reute 632) ard the land comprising a portion of old Roube 19
which 1les south of the present scuth propesed right of way and 1imited
acceas line of Routs 19 from a podnt approximately 185 feet epposite
spproximate Station 977435 (certerline E.B,L. Route 19) to a point

tely 155 feet opposlte approximate Station 730 (centerline
E.B.L. Route 19) do not corgtitute ssctlons of the public rosd and are
desned by him no longer necepsary for the uses of the State Highway
Syatem,

MM, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisane of § 33.1-
15ﬂmﬂ5331-1490fﬂe195umﬁfvmﬂa as amended, the
cmwwmoftlusaidlmﬂarﬂrigmofmy,sncertiﬂad ie spproved



5/15/75

grd the State Higivay and Transpoartation Commissiconer 15 hereby authorized
to execute In the neame of the Commormeslth a deed comveylng same,

wilthout warranty, to the adloining landowner of record amd subjeet to

eny restricticon=s whleh mey be requlsite.

Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded hy Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, In conpectlon with Foute 6, State Hgmay Project
0006-037-200, FW-201, the Comcnweslth acquired a certaln dralnege
easamant from The Melmond Country Club, Inec., by Certificats No. O
23018 a3 recorded In Deed Book 131, Page 373, case for which was
olosed by an Agrecmert aften Certiflcate, and from Dorethy A. Boyd ard
Lawrence E. Boyd by Agreement dated July 18, 1972 as recorded in Deed
Bock 127, Page 230; these Irnstruments are of record in the Gfflee of
the (lerk of the Clreult Court of Goochlandd County:; amd

WIEREAS, the plana have been changed to relocate the dralnage
cazament: And the adjacent larviowner 1a wllling to deed to the Comnon-
weelth the new casement In excharge for 8 deed to the old easemert:
arid

WHEHEAS, the State Highway and Transportation Commizsloner
has certified in wrlting that the original dralnage easemert lying on
the nopth aldde of arnd adlacert to the north exdsting right of way 1line
fram a point 40 feet cpposlte approximate swrvey Statlon 57GHID (cerder—
line W.B.L.} to a point 40 feet cppasite survey Station SE0HIE {center=
lipe W.B.L.) does not constitute a section of the public rosd and is
Geemed by him no longer necsesary for the uges of the Stete Highway
Sysatam. :

WOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the provisiona of § 33.1-
149 of the 1950 Code of Virginin, ss amended, the conveyance of the
281d drainage eapement, a0 cartified, to the adjoining landowner= 1s
approved and the State Highway and Transpartatlon Commissicner 1s
herehy authorized to execute deeda of qultelaim in exchange for 5 deed
o the easement required.

Motion cartied.

Moved by MNr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, in cormeotion with Route 2564, State Highway Projeot
0264-122-101, FW-203, the Commormealth acquired esrtaln lands from



B/15/T5

George M. Hill, Sr, and Betty Jo Hill by deed dated Jume 3, 1964 and
recorded In Dexd Book 982, Page 379; Jamea L, Willdnson and Jaclaon S,
Willdirmon by deed dated August 6, 1964 and recorded in Deed Book 994
Page 675; Harry W. Ogle and borotny . Ogle by deed dated June 3, L9BA

arxi recorded in Deed Book 984, PEgESE-ﬂ,FrﬂnkH. Deraon and Mildred
F. Denson by deed dated Septerber U lﬂﬁllazﬂmmaljnﬂeaiﬁnk
995, Page U53; Carlton C. Texrence &nd June T. Lawrentte by deed dated
August 19, 1964 and recordsd in Deed Book 993, Page 449; Iesish 8.
Herris, Jr. aml Lols A. Harris by Certificate #0-6350 dated June 29
1064 (dase for which 18 now cancluded) and recorded in Deed Book 561,

118; Flier B, Gzlyean snd Ermestine H. Galyeanb;vca'tiﬂum#ﬂ—
63 dated Jure 29, 1564 (emse Far which 1= now coneluded) and recorded
in Deed Book 984, Page 1d4:; end Jessie B, Willians and Shirley H.
Wlliame by deed dated Jume 10, 1964 and recorded in Deed Book 5985,
Page 100; thema instruments are reccrded 1n the Office of the Clerk of
the Corporatlon Court of the Cibty of Nurfolk; and

WHEREAS, partiana of the land asqudred e outslde the
normal right of way and fogether are large enough for Independent
development; amd

WHEREAS, the plans have been revised to show a northesst
revised proposed right of way and limited acccss line (12-27-73) along
the normal right of way from a point approximately 153.00 feet opposite
approximate Station 227+34.00 (centerline Route 264) to a polnt 93.75
fest opposlte Statlan 234+77.81 (cemterline Route 264); and

WHEREAS, aince there appears to be a mariet fur the land, it
1e to be advertlaed for sesled bld ssle, reserving the right to reject _
any and all bids and provided the Wipheat bld received 1s not satisfactory
to this department, we propose to negotiate a sale with argyore willirg
to pay a conglderation that 1s aatiafectory; end

WHEREAS, the State Hlgtsmy arrl Trensportation Commlssicner
haa eertified in writing that the land 1ying between the northeast
propoaed right of way line (7-24-63) of Route 264 ard the northeast
revised propossd right of way end limited accesa 1line (12-27-73} of
Route 264 from a peoint epproximately 153.00 feet oppomite spproximate
Stetion 227434, 00 (centerline Route 264) to a point 93.25 feet opposlte
Station 23+77.81 (cemterline Route 251) does not eomstitute a sectlen
of the publie read and iz deemed hy him no longer necessary for the
uses of the 3tate Hghway Systen.

NOW, THEREFORE, the aconwveyaroe of the ssld land, in accordance
uiththepmvism of § 33. 1-149ortrn195ncaaeof1.rjrguﬂa Y]
mﬂm,mmmwmﬂmﬂmmoﬂwaﬂumﬂmmmﬂa



5/15/ 1%

department 1s herehy approved amd the State Hlghaey and Transportaticn

Comiszlioner ia hereby suthorlzed to exeaute In the name of the Common-
wealth a deed corveylng game, withoot warrenty, subjecet to such resirlc—
ticns as may be deemed requisite.

Motion carris=d.

Moved Ly Nr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Crowe,

that

WHEFEAS, the Commororealth 15 the owner of the former right
of way of the Virginia Railroed Compary, between Sugar Grore and
Troutdale, 28 acquired by quitclaim deed dated September 24, 1939, as
recorded 1n the Offloe of the Clerk of the Circult Court of Smyth
Coaumnty in Deed Book 66, Page 167, ard mlsc recorded in the Office of
tﬁﬂlﬂkﬂfthemmuitﬂumﬂﬂrmwmmmﬁﬁ,m
168: amd

WHEREAS, the sald right of way passes through the lamds of
Mie 5. Meek mpproximately 90 feet west of the west right of
of Route B95; arxd

WHEHEAS, In arder for Mea, Meek t
lard, she has reguested that +

herla:ﬂ,bemmeyedtﬁharinemhm-gefnrtbelmﬂslsﬂrgbem
xmntrimdwumﬂmmﬁgﬁmﬂm%mwtylme;

]
:
¥

WHEREAS, the State Hlphsay and Transportstion Commissicner
hegs cartified in writing that the 2aid land, comprising the mght of
nay of the Virglnla Railmad Comperyy, lying sprroximately 90 feet west
of Route 695 ard entirely within the lards now owned by Mrs. Mae 8.
Meek, does not constitute s section of the public road amd 18 deemed
by him ne longer neeedgary for the uses of the State Highway System.

NOW, TREREFURE, in ascordante with the provisiors of § 33.1-
154 of the 1950 Code of Virginia, s amended, the corweyance of the
8ald land, Sc certified, to the adjoining landowner of reccrd is
bereby approved and the State Highsay end Transportation Cormlesioner
1s hereby authorised to execute & deed of quitclalm for ssme, accordingly,
In exchange for a deed to the Iends comprising present Route 695 and
1ta future widening,

Motion carrled.



5/15/75
Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr, Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, 1n comection with Route 46, State Hlghwey Prolect
0046-012-103, RW=201, the Comxymenlth acquired sertain lards from
Herry A. Suith, Jr. amd Helen R. Smith by deed dated March 31, 1970
and recorded in Deed Book 160, Page 495; from Ads J. Ross And Rusaell
S, Romp by deed dated March 20, 1970 and recorded in Deed Bock 180,
Page 6663 and Malinda E. Bell by de=i dated March 20, 1570 and recorded
In Deed Bock 160, Page 553; theee deedz are of record In the Uffice of
the Clerk of the Cireult Court of Brunswlck County; and

WHEREAS, A zection of Route 45 was relocated in gan eesterly
direction from Stetlon 181400 (centerline Route 46) to Station 189+50
(centerline Route 45} and the new location serves the aame cltlzens as
the ©ld looatlon a2nd has been epproved by the State Hlghemy ard Trons-
portation Commissioner; amd

WHEREA3, at the regular meeting of the State Igmway and
Transpartation Comnission held on August 19, 1971, a réaclution was
paszad abandoning a3 & public road the ssetion of old Route 46; amd

WHERFAS, the adjoining lardcwners of record have agreed to
exaclute & deed for ¢certaln lsnds required from fhem in exchonme for a
deed to the lznd lylng between the centerline of old Route 456 ard the
northwest reviged propeased right of way Hne; and

: WHEREAS, the State Hlghwey and Pransportation Commissloner
has certified 1n writlng that the excesa lend and right of way of old
Route 16 mmtmmﬂtmﬂm of way 1line of

Foute 46 and the nortiwest revised proposed right line {4-23-
75) of Route 46 from a point 40 feet cpposite Statiun +80) (center—
1ine Route 46) to a point 40 feet opposite Statlon 180+28 (centerline

Rourte 4€) does not conetitute a section of the public road and 1s
deemed by him no longer necessary for the uses of the State Higiway
Syatem

. NCW, THERERORE, 1n accordence with the provisions of § 33.1-
149 of the 1950 Code of Virgimls, aa emended, the conveyande of the
saidlanﬂmﬂﬂmtufmafnldﬂuutehﬁiaapprwmmthaﬂtate
Highwny ard Transportetion Commissioner 12 heareby suthorized to execute
in the neme of the Commonwealth a deed comvayring same, without werranty,
to the adjolmirng landosnere of record in exclongs for a deed for the
larsde required {rom {hem,

Motlon carried.



B/15/75
Moved by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, In connectlon with Route 64, State Highwmey Projsct
0064122070, RW-201, the Commormeslth scquired certeldn lerds from
Ruth E. Monteomery by deed dated June 29, 1965 a= recorded in Deed
Book 1027, Page 67 and from George Watson and Eils R, Wataon by deed
dated August 9, 1965 as veacrdad in Deed Book 1029, Pege 281; both
deeds are recorded In the 0ffipe of the Clerk of the Corporatlion Court
of the City of Nerfollk; arnd

WHEREAS, B portlon of* the lond acquired lies outelde the
northeast normal right of way and I1imited access Iine of Boute 643 and

WHEREAS, the adfolning landiosmers have expmseﬁ Intereet In
prchaging the 8a1d land; and

WHEFEAS, becouse the land hos been determined to be large
enough for independent development and in order to secure the hest
offer, it 18 reccmmended thet the land be advertised for the recelpt
of 2ealed blda, reserving the right to reject any amd all bids: and

WHEREAS, pruvided the high bld recelved 18 not aatlafactory

to the State Hight of Way Engineer, we propose to negotlate a sale for
the land at a price that 1s astlafectory; and

WHEREAS, the State Higisay and Transportation Comlsslcones
ks certified in writing that the lard lying morthenst of and adjacent
to the northesst 1imitad accesa 1line of Route 64 from a point approxi-
metely 118 feet opposite approximete Statian 264+35 (baseline W.B.L.
Route 64) to & polnt spproximately 115 feet opposite approrimete
Station 265400 {baseline W.B.I. Foubte 84) does not constltute A section
of the public road snd 15 deemed by him noc longer necessary for the
uses of the State Hphwey System.

N, THEFEFORE, the conveyance of the aald land, In acoordance
with the proviaicrs of § 33.1-149 of the 195¢ Code of Virginla, as
ametxded, 1s approved and the Stete Hiphway and Trensportation Comilssioner
1= hereby authorized to execute in the nane of the Commorwealth a deed
corweylng same, without werranty, to any pereon or persons meking an
offyr satlsfactory to the Deparimart, subject to such restrictlone as
may be deamed requislte.

Metion ocarpled.



8/15/75
Mowed by Mr. Fralin, seconded by Mr, Crowe,
that

WHERESS, 1in cormectlon with Route 686, Stete Highway Froject
DG6RA-0B5-148, C=H02, the Commcymealth acquired certaeln lands from Buth
Fadeley by deed dated April 6, 1971 as recorded in Deed Book 281, Fage
786 In the Offlce of the Clerk of the ireult Court of Shenandoah
Cowrtby: and

WHEREAS, & gectlion of Route 686 was relocated in a south-
eastern direction from a point opposite swrvey Station 175450 te the
new ornection of Route 686 with old Route 6856, which hae been remmbered
a8 Route 1416, and the new locatlon serves the same cltlzens as the
oldlucatim,mﬂtms&idn&wlm&timlﬂsbemappmmdhrthaﬂtate
Higlwmy and Transpertetion Conmlsaiomer; and

WHEREAS, &t & meeblng of the Board of Supervisors of Shenandoah
Coumty held on November 14, 1972, a resolution was approved abkandoring
B8 8 public rosd the old esetlon of Route 6865 and

WHEREAS, the adjoining landowners of record heve requested
thet a portion of old Route 686 and any excess land on both
gides of the cormectlion between Route 686 and old Route 686 apd/or
Route 1116 be conveved to them in order that they may more fully
develop thelr lands; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway amd Transportatlon Comnlssioner
haz certified in writing that the lard lying between the canter of old
Route 686 and the nortimestern right of way line of Route €86 from a
point 26 fest oppoalte survey Statlon 177+#00 {centerline Route 686} to
a polnt approximately 25 Teet opposite spproximate survey Station
179+I0 {(certerline Route 686) and the lamd lying between the cast
right of way line of Route 1416 and the northwest right of way lire of
Foute 586 from & point approximately 26 feet opposlte spproximate
survey Station 17990 (centerline Route 686) tc a pulnt 25 feet opposlte
survey Stablon 130450 (certerline Route 686) does mot canetifute a
section of the public road snd 15 deemed by him no longer necessary
for the uses of the State Hglway System.

NOW, THEREFCHE, the conveyance of the sald land, 1n aeccor-
dence with the provisions of § 33.1-154 of the 1950 Code of Virginia,
as apended, I8 approved end the State Hlghway amd Transportaticon
Commlesloner 13 herehy authorized to execute b deed, wlthout werramty,
conveying sams to the adicining lsrmdmners of record for a aomslderation
satiafactory to the State Right of Wny Englneer, subject to auch
restrictions as may be deemed requiaite,

Motion carriad.



5/15/75
Moved by Mr, Fralin, seconded by Mr, Crowe,
thet

WHEREAS, in cormectilon with Route 258, State Highway Froject
0258=046-103, C-1, the Comxrwesnlih acquired certain lands from Charlie
Colbert ard Maurdce E. Colbert by deed dated December 12, 1958 as
recorded in Deed Book 155, FPage 245, from James Oolbert and Ruth E.
Colbert by deed dated November 28, 1968 as recorded in Deed Bock 155,
Fage 258, from Do Lee Butler and Pauline E, Butler by deed dated
Hoyember 28, 1958 as recorded in Desd Book 157, Page 37; and from
Randolph E. Wateon, et al by deed dated November 28, 1958 zs recorded
in Deed Bock 155, Prge 3Wi: thede deeda mre of record 1n the Office of
the Clerk of the Clreuit Court of Tele of Weht Coumty; and

WHEREAS, the adjcining landowners wish to acquire eny excess
property lylng outelde the northwest normel right of wmy 1ine In order
that they may more fully dewelop thelr properties; and

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Commissloner
hag sertified in writing that the land lying northwest of and adjacent
to the nerthmwest normel right of way line of Boute 258 from & point
approximately 55 feet opposite gpprovimate survey Statlon 839+10
(centerline Route 258) to a point approximately 55 feet opposite
approximate survey Statlon 841455 (centerline Route 258) does not
conatltute & section of the public road srd 13 deemed by kim no longer
neceasary for the ueen of the State Hiplway Sysben.

KW, THEREFCHE, the conveyance of the sald land 1n accordance
wlth the provisions of § 33.1-149 of the 1550 Code of Virglnla, as
ameaded, 18 appreved and the Stete Highmy and Transportation Conmmlasionsn
ie hereby authorized to execute deeds in the ngme of the Commormealth
conveying asme, without warranty, te the adfolning landosners of
record ab prices agtlsfactory to the State Rlght of Way Englne=er ard
sublect to such restrictlons as may be deemed requlaite.

Motion carried.

Maved by Mr. Fralin, teconded by Mr. Crowe,
that

WHEREAS, in commection with Route 123, State Higtway Froject
0123=029-109, FW-201, the Commormeenlith zmcquired certzin land from
Edlth Ferr Ellictt and H. J. Elllott, her husbandg: Viola M, Orr and
Willlam M. (rr, her lieband, sid Arm Farr Roblrock, hy deed deted May
1, 1964 ard recorded in Deed Book 2481, Page 483 in the Office of the
(lervk of the Clrowlt Court of Falrfax County; and



5/15/75"

WHEREAS, 1n negotlating for the ght of way for Route 123,
State Higlamay Project 0123-029-111, RW-202, the ad)oining landowners,
Carrington Williams and H, John Elllott, Trustoes and George H. Rucker
Fealty Corporgtion have agreed to commey to the Commonwealth the lands
needed from them for the right of way for the project provided we
recommerdd to the Stete Highvmy and Transportation Commlaslon that a
parcel of land previously aecguired ard no lorger needed be comeyed to
Them; &ru]

WHFREAS, the Sitate Highwey ad Tranepcertaticn Commasicner
hes certified In writing that the land lylng on the east alde of arxd
adjacent to the east revieed exiating right of wey llhe from a polnt
86 feet cpposite survey Statlon 396443 to & paint 98 feet opposlite
survey Station 3504+69.80 does not comstitute & seoctian of the public
roed and iIs deemed by him ne longer necessary for the uses of the
State Higimay System.

NOW, THEREFORE, in aceordance with the provialons of § 33.1-
149 of the 1950 Cxde of Virginia, as amended, the conveyanes of the
s8ld land, mo cartified, to the owners of record of the adjoining
lsnda, ls hereby approved and the State Highwey and Tranaportation
Commiseicner 1 authorized to execute a deed corveylng same, without
warranty, in exchange for a deed to the lands required, and subject to
such restpdetions as mey be desmed requiaite,

Fotlon carrled.

Mr. Fugate asked Messrs. Roos, Hassell and Heoper to serve as
an ad hoc committee {with Mr. Roos as Chalrman) to make a study as to
whether the Comission should Toy consultants to study the toll rate
structure to determine 1f 1t woyuld ba feasible to establish a commter
rate as outlined in a letter received from Senator A. Joe Canmada, Jr.,
of Virginia Beach. The Trust Indenture states that no change in the
to1l rates can be made without the recommendation of the traffic consultants
named in the Indenture, and usually the cost of such studies average argund
$25,000 to $30,000. Mr, Fugate told the committes members that ha codmit-
ments have ever been made by the Highway and Transportation Commiszion as
to establishment of a commuter rate, and insofar as he was aware, this was
the first suggestion that one be consfdered. He said there are obvious
administrative problems fn colTecting and administering a commuter rate
even if the revenue could be Towered. Mr. Busser will act as secretary
to the committee.



5-15-75

Moved by Mr. Roos, seconded by Mr. Glass,

that

WHEREAS, by propar resolutions, the Boards of Supervisors of
Botetourt, Floyd, Halifax, Lunenburg, Patrick, Russell and Wise Countles, and
the Ctty of Suffolk, that certain roads which no longer serve as 4 public
necessity be discontinued as parts of the Secondary System of Highways:

NOW, THEREFORE, RE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to Saction
33.1-150 of the Code of ¥irginia of 1950, as amended, the following roads
be discontinued as parts of the Seacondary Systiem of Highways, effective this

date:
BOTETOURT COUNTY

FLOYD COUNTY

HALIFAX COUNTY

LUNENBURG COUNTY

PATRICK COUNTY

RUSSELL COUNTY

Sectfon 2 of old location Route 6BB from the
conrection opposite Station 160+7b northwesterly
D.0E mila to the C & 0 %, R, and from the
connection opposite Statipon 176+50 southerly
0,34 mile to the C & Q@ R, R., ProJect DOBS-011-

748, C-51 . 0.35 Mle
Sectfon 15 of old Tocation Route 729 beilween
Route 728 and Route 745 0.04 Hile

Sactions 4 and 11 of ald location Route 642

between Route 221 and a point 1.37 miles south

of Route 221 0,30 M1a
Sectiong 1), 14, 17, 21 and 22 of old locatian

Route 729 between Route B and a point 1.70 miles

west of Route B 0.45 Mle
Section 9 of old location Route 612 betwaen
Route 650 and Route 671 0.03 Mile
Sectfon 7 of o1d Tocation Route GEE between
Route 639 and Route 822 0,06 Mile
Section 6 of ald location Route 649 between
Route &10 and Route 221 0.10 Mile
Section & of old lacation Route 737 beiween
Route 739 and Route 738 0.15 Mila

Section 1 of old Tocation Route 601 from

EBL Route 58 at Station 308490 northwesterly

to the new comnection opposite Statfon 298480,

Project 0058-041-103, C-501 0.21 Mile
Section 2 of old location Route 637 from

Statfon 137480 ¢o Station 149+00, Project 0637-

0556-125, C-501 0.25 Hla
Sections 4, 5 and & of old location Route 635

batween Route 704 and Route 57, Budget Item No.

5303 0.27 Mle
Saction 6 of old location Route 803 from old
1ocation Route 637 to relocated Route 637 D.04 Mile

Sectfons 2 and 3 of old Jocation Route 637
from Route 624 o 0.05 mile south of Route 803 0,07 Mila



5-15-75

WISE COUNTY - Route 677 from 0.45 mile north NCL Appalachia

to 0,90 miTe Nortk NCL Anpalachia 0.45 Mile
CITY GF SUFFOLK - Sections 1, 2, 3, 4 and of old location

Routes 688, 544, 639, 604 and 1703 discontinued

due to construction of Project S058-061-105,

C-801, {-502 J.80 Mile

MOTION CARRIED

Moved by Mr. Hooper, seconded by Mr. Glass, that

WHEREAS, the State Highway and Transportation Commiss{ian was
advised at 1ts meeting held on the 17th day of April, 1975, that there are
1:3 parcels of surplus property owned by the Department throughout the State;
a

WHEREAS, in order to raccver our investment, wa propose to
dispose of thase parcels as rapidly as we feel the markat will sbsork them
and recommend that the following procedures be approved:

1-A. Refer pach parcel to the District Engineer 1n whose territory
the parce? in question may be Toca for a raview and report
as to whether or not the area is needed for present or futuve
highway and transportatfon needs. If the District Engineer
advises the area 1s needad, he must give specific need amd
estimated time of nesd 1n writing.

1=B, Refer to the various divisions of the Department of Highways
and Transportation the parc¢els proposed for sale and have them
certify not needed, or advise in writfng the specific need and
estfmtied time of naed, 1f recommendation to retatn fs made,

1-L. Refer to other State Agencies the parcels to be disposed of
and give them thfrty (30) days to reply. Also, advise {f any
#gancy neads any specific parcel, it can he acquived for
appraised value.

2. We proposa to have the parcels that can be disposed of appraisad
and reviewed tg establish the market value in accordance with the
Department's policies and procadures.

3.  The parcels will be advertised for public sale, efther by sealed
bids or auction as the Depertmentmay deem appropriate in each
Individual case.

4.  Sale will he made to the highest bidder, providing the bid is
equal to or greater than the appraised value. '

5. When public bids do not equal the ugﬁrnfsad value, we would then
attempt to sell by negotiation for the appraised value or adjusted
vilye, 1T revisicn in value 15 deemed advisahle,



§-15-75

f. bhen the Department §5 in a position to mke final sale,
approval of the Commission, 1f required, will he requested.

NOM, THEREFQRE, BE IT RESOLVED, these proceduras for the
sal1ing of these parcels of land are hersby approved.

MOTION CARRIED

Mr. Blundon presented proposed allocations of Interstate,
Rural Primary and Urban Constructionm Fumds for the fiscal year 1975-76; and
on motion of Mr. Glass, seconded by Mr. Hocper, the allocatfons ms presented
ware approved.

The projected year's total of $295 mi11icn amounts to some
90% of the total funds that were allocated in fiscal 1974-75, A1l systems
received less monfes than were available for the current year, and similarly
the combined aTlocations to each of the several constructiom dfstirfets will
indicate a decrsase from the 1974-75 level. The Interstate System raceived
some $12 wi1l1on less, the Primary System some $10.8 million less, and the
Urban System some $6.3 mi11ion Tess. The allogations to provide aid to mass
transit throughout the Commomwealth amount to $4,275,000. These are shown
in the various district tabulations and do not include the $11,575,140 which
was set astde by Chapter 681 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 1974,
Including the funds established by the General Assembly, the total highway
funds to mass transit for 1975=-76 are %15,850,140.

It 15 estimated that approximately 60% of the Primary and
Urban 211ocations will be applied towards work either completed or under
¢enstruction, Because of this fact, and since the revanues have dropped,
tha Department has been able to recommend only a handful of initial alloca-
tlons towards major new projects and has been able to provide allocatiens
Ehlt will esventually accomplish approximately 100 safety projects of various
ypes.,

Hearings on the allocations to Interstate, Rural Primary and
Urban Constructicn will be held at Roanoke on June 4 for the Bristol, Salem,
Lynchburg and Staunton Districts, and at Richmond on June 19 for the Richmond,
Suffolk, Fredericksburg and Culpeper Districts.

The Juna Commission meeting will be held at the Central l}f'ﬂﬁe
on June 19 following the allocation hearing,

Tha meating was adjourned at 10:20 a.m.
Approved:

g o 7. ’z‘f'/i—

Chairman




. . . . v
PUMESHLUULAOAY RIBT TTE9 JeqdEU) Jo [rg2f wagl ‘g § 4q papracxd se uolyvaaodeunsy SeEy Of PIV hm

uogqged jeyq pue {T'T2E-1'EE §) B483Ul) TETUUSUIOTY O} SPROY BEODOY J0J POYBIOTTY SpuUnd BIpPNTONH,

000 ORI G628 g8. 661 D5t 9gg* LCE TOTE 928 lg6 enTy TYLOL
oo0‘whe“1e 000898 e Qoo zl0'6 00D LEE"E U umeqs
989*E0g° 69 Q0D*0TE S ggo*El9* 6T 000092 "o JadadTng
coofgRLles 000’566 A00*ITT g 000 gag SInqe s IIepaag
RIE ITET6Q ‘ggLicED*ER 000t leRET 925°68L° 16 ATOIING
000 Tl 9Y po0°ea6* . 0o0° LEEFET 1o ]e R T PR T PUOWUITY
COO gER ST poofpzp*e 000 SeR"ZT DO EH2 Aangqyoud
(i TeR T Qo0 08T S 0pD*REE"ET poofgogtg maTeg
000 HEL"TE § 000°C2H°T ¢ 000°HéR"ST ¢ po0'e9g9* L ¢ T3S Tag
SpUNg T®3101 UEQI] Hhmﬁﬂhm S9BjEIaJUT ey o a1 3y
000*SKTIfS6Ef---—————————---- Tmm—— -- it -—= ~—mmmmmeme——GDUTL TELO]
CAT L2676 =~-- - - (5puny §dH SApPNIOXA) WaJeRg uUwqdq Jo0J EPUNJ PTe-TRaspad §JET

686°286°8E ———————————-——meem—ee————(gpUNY HYJH SSPNIVAE) WaGRAS AJEWTAI J0] EpUng PTE-TEBJIapad G46T
g0 ot LT m—-- -- -(Spung HdH SOPNIJXF) We3lsfg a3eqsJIaqul JOJ FpUNZ DFE-TBISPad SL6T
UG ST BTTE———~ ———— e e - ———————— e e ~——FpUng 81815 JO UOTIHIO0TIV 2ATIRIUSL

Gi=Sl6T YYEX TVISIA - SONDA anwunmmmzmu NYHgHQ dKY AHVAIHa “AIVSSHILNI
Gl6T T feRy
YINIOIA “OKCAKOIN ‘NOLIVIMOJSKYLL (ONY SIVMHOTE &0 INWHIE¥das
VINISHIA 40 HIIVIMKOIIOD



STATE WIDE

STUMMARY OF CONSTRUCTION ALLOCATIQNS

FISTCAL YEAR IB?E—IG

Interastate System Constructdon .+ . + + + « &+ + + » » - . - 142,712,526

drterinl and Other Primary Constructlion . . + &+ & =« . . . 36,185,100
Including Ald to Mess Transit (§ 33.1-46.1)

Urban Construction . . « + & ¢+ & + 4 1 2 & & . 50,799,788
Including Aid to Mass Transit (8 33.1-46.1)
Highway Safety Improvements . . . . . . « « + + & =« + o« = 3,222,586
New Signe snd Signals {Primary System) . . « + + = « « . . 1,350,000
New S8lgna (Interstate Syatém) Cr e e e s e e e e e 275,000
Strengthening and Widening of Bridges . + « « « « « « + & hop, 0040
Cuardrall . . . & & s e e 4 x x w4 e e s a omomomomoma 200,000
TAEBL  » « o » = o = « o 5 s = s #w s o = » = = = « v+« « $205,145,000%

PExcludes Funde Allocated For Access Roads to Blcentennlm]l Centers
(B 33.1-221.1), and that portion of Ald to Mass Transportatlcn as
provided hy El, Ttem 329.1 of Chapter 681, 1974 Appropristione
Act.

[



BRISTOL DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATIONS

FISCAL YEAR 1975-T&

Intersetate Systam Construetion + « v « « & & » « » = . - - & 7,835,000

Arterial and Other Primary Construetion . . . . . . » . . 11,835,000

Urban ConatTuetlon « « « v o v = = » = = & 3 =« = = = = &+ 3 1,425,008

Highway Safety Impravemente . . . . ¢ « &+ « & = & ¢ &+ L29,0092
New Signs and Signals (Primary System) . . . « « + + « « 55,000
New Signe (Interstate System) . .+ . « « &« ¢+ ¢+ & o 30,000
Strengthening and Widening of Bridgee . . . . -« « . . .« . 0,000
GuAardrall . . . - . . s e e e s n s a e o m e e e s 25,004
Total e e e e e e e e e e e n e e e e e e e e .. . 821,784,000




FIBCAL YEAR 1975-76

BRISTOL DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CON3TRUCTION FONDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRTIFTTON AMOUUNT

11 & Abingden & Ruasell Road - Routa 140 $ 740,000
19 Washington {Supplementel Allpecatilon for

Righta of Way Aaguired and

Ennstructiuig

11 Marlcn © KORTH MAIN 3TREET: 155,000
Snavely Street = North
Corporate Limite
{Supplemental Allocatlon)

11 Wythe Conatrunt Left-turn Lane in 15,0400
Yielnity of North Intersectlon
Route 649 and Clome Crossover
North of Wytheville

(Supplemental Allccation)

13 & Tagewell Between Bluefield and Claypool 375,000
450 Hill '

{Supplemental Allpcation for

Rights of Wag Aequired and

Congtructian

19 Rup=ell & Alternate Route 58 at 200,000
Tazewall Hangonvillle = East
(Supplementel Allocation to
Continue Dusl-laning)

21 Grayson North of Independernce = North 100,000
{Supplemental Allooation for
dpwt Tmprovement)

2L & Greyson Towh of Independence 50,000
271 (Supplemental Allocation for

Widening, Curh and Gutter

Betwaan Route 58 and Boush

Corporate Limlts)

=l



ROUTT,

FISCAL YEAR 1975-T6

BRISTOL DISTRICT
INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION

21 &
52

23

23

23

23

h2

b2

Wythe Bridge and Approaches Stony $

Fork Creek
{Supplementel Allocatlcn for

conatructiaon)

Lee & Scott County Line - North
Wise {Supplemental Allocation fo
Continue Dual-laning)

Wise Modify Grade Crossing Protective
Devices to Include Shert-arm
fates Interstate Rallroad East
of Route 1306 in Appalachia
{Sarety Improvement}

Wise Bragde Crossing Protectlve Devlices
Inecluding Shert-arm Gates
Southern Rallronad East of
Route 78 in Appalachla
[Safety Improvement}

Wise Norten - North
{Supplemental Allocatlon far
Right of Way Aequisitlon)

Eland South Interseatlon Routes 21 &
52 - West
(Supplemental Allocatlon to
Continue Spot Ioprovemeht
Including Pavement and
Structure Widening)

3myth Route 156 - East and West
{Bupplementsl Alloostlon for
Right of Way Acquired and
Construction)

AMOUNT

118,000

1,850,000

20,000

L, 000

250,000

50,000

200,000



" FISCAL YEAR 1975-~T6&

BRISTCYL DISTRICT

PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUWDS

TINTERSTATE,
COUNTY

ROUTE OITY OR TOWN

58 Greyacn

5B Lee

58 Lee

Alt. Lea

E8

Alt, Korton

cB

Al%. Norton

58 g Wise

AlL. Russe&ll

S8

Alt. Wizne

5é

DESCRIPTION

Between dalax and Independence

{Supplemental Allocation for
Reconstruction and New
Conatruction)

Between Dot and Route 23

at Duffleld

{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Preliminary Englneering)

Between Jonesvwille and
Cumberland Gap

{Zupplomental Allocatlon for
ficconstructlon of Sections)

Between Jonesvllle and
Fennington QGap

(Supplementzl Allocatlon for
Dual-laning)

KXENTUCKY AVENUE:
Replace Thres Structursa
gver Gueat River
(Bupplementel Allocatlon)

Norton « Bast
(Supplemsntal Allocetion for
Right of Way Acquisition)

Barmers Corner - Eart
(Supplemental Allocation fox
Rights of Way Acqulred and
Conetruction)

East Corporate Limlte

Saint Paul - Weet
{Supplemental Allocatlcon for
Righta of Way Acquired and
Conatruetlon)

-6-

AMOUNT
1,500,000

50,000

100,000

750,000

115,000

250,000

200,000

2,500,000



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76 298

BRISTOI, DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
67 Russell
a7 Tarewell
68 Wize
T2 Wise
7h Washington
T7 Bland &

Wythe
77 Wythe

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Modify Orade Croasing Protective % 13,000
Devicen to Include Short-arm
Getes at NIW Railwoad Near
Swords Creek
{Supplemental Allosation
for Safety Improvement)

Modify Qrade Crossing Proteotive 14,000
Devices to Include. Short-amm
Gateeg at NAW Railroed in Raven
{Supplemental Alloertion
for 3efety Improvement)

Grede Crossing Protective 25,000
Devliees Southern Rallroed

East of Route 763 Near

Imboden

(Safety Improvement)

Modify @rade Croseing Pmatective 15,000
Devices to Ineluda Short-arm
ates at N&W Rallroad in Cosburn

. (Supplemental Allocatilon

for Safety Improvement)

Route 81 - Houth 353,000
(Supplemental Alloecation for

Righte of Way Acquired and

Conatruetion)

Weat Virginis 3tate Line - 6,605,000
Route B1 (Wythavilla)
{Supplemental Allocsation)

Route §1 (Fort Chiswell) 1,000,000
Carrell County Line
(Supplemental Allocation)



FISCAL YEAR 1975-T&

BRISTOI DISTRICT

FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUND3

INTERSTATE,
COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN
T8 Wise
T8 Wise
an Dickensocn &
Buchanan
Bn Buchanan
30 Washington
4] Washington
HO Washlngion

DESCRIFTION

Grade Crossing Frotective Devices $
Ineluding Short-arm Qates
Interatate Rallroad at Route 685
North of Appalachia

(Safety Improvement)

Grede Cropolng Frotectlve Devices
Interatete Rallromad, 2.75 Miles
North of Appalachia

{Safety Tmprovement)

Between Entrance to The Breaks

and ¥entucky State Line
{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Rights of Way Acqulred and
Construetion}

Between Davenport and CGouncll
{Bupplemental Alloeation for
Rehabillitatlion}

Bridge gnd Approaches Wolr

Cresk South of Haytera Gap
{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Ponstruction)

Grade Crossing Probtective Deviees
NEW Rallroad North of Route 609
Nezr Msadowvlew

(8zfety Improvement)

Between Roufte 11 and

Meadowvlew

(Supplemental Allocatlon for
Recongtruction)

~8-

AMOUNT
40,000

25,000

10,000

5O, 000

35,000

25,000

75,000



FISCAL YEAR 1%75-76

BRISTCL DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

ROUTE oITY DR TOWH

81 Washington,
Smyth &
Wythe

83 Buchanan

83 Dlckensgoh
3 Wiee

91 Tazewell

91 Washington

i Wythe

100 Wythe

102 Tazewsell

DESCRIPTION

Tennaaaee State Line - East
(Supplemental Allpecation)

Hayei - Vanasnt
{Suppiemental Allocatlon to
Continue Improvement)

Clintwood - Bast and Wesat
{Supplemental Allocation to
Qontinue Reconstruection)

Between Routes 19 & U460

and Smyth County Line
{Supplemental Alloeation to
Continue Improvement)

Koute 11 - South
{Supplemental Allogation fer
Proliminary Engineering and
Right of Way Aecquilsition)

Eoute 52 - Soiith
{Bupplemental Alleocation for
Recopatruction of Sectlons)

Pulaekl County Line - South

(Asphaltie Concrete Surfacing)

Grade Crosaing Protectlve
Devices N&W Rallrosad
¥West of Route 644 in
FPocahontega

{Safety Improvement)

AMOUNT
§ 230,000

215,000

2,000,000

50,000

650,000

100,000

52,000

25,000



ROUTE

INTERSTATE,

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

BRISTOL DISTRICT

PRIMARY AND UREAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY UR TOWN

121

160

a1

460

LEQ

460

Wythe

Wiee

Buehanan

Bucharnan

Buchanan

Big Stone
Gap

Bristocl

DESCRIPTION

Grade Crosslng Protective 3
Devices Including Short-arm

Gates NEW LBsilroad North

of Route 614 at Max Meadows

{Safety Improvement}

Grede Croeplng Protectlve
Devieces Includling Short-arm
Gates LEN Rellrcad Weat

of Route 23 1n Appalachla
{3afety Improvemerit)

Route 58 - NHorth
{Aspheltic Concrete Surfacing)

Relpopte Croasover West
of Route 624 Near Oalwood
(Safety Improvement}

West of Grundy - Wept
(Asphaltlc Concrete Surfacing)

Town of Grundy

{Supplemental Allonation for
Four-lening end Construcstion
of Parking Deck)

SPRING STEEET:

Pridge and Approaches
Powell Hlver

{Initlal Alloeation for
Reconstruection)

FRONT, SEENCER AND RANDALIL
STREETI:

State Strest - Oakview Avenus
(Supplemental Allocation)

-] 0=

AMOUNT

40,000

40,000

52,0400

3,000

4&,000

100,000

100,000

365,000



FISCAL YEAR 1975-T6

BRISTOL DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

- Wythevllle FEFPERS FERRY ROAD, EAST $ 50,000
MONROE ATREET AND ELEVENTH
STREET :
Intersection Routes 11 and
K2 {Main Street) - 1572 East
Corporate Llimlts
{Supplemental Alloeation)

- ~— Guard Rall, Strengthening 160,000
and Widening of Brldges and New
Blpns and Signals
{District Wide)

- - Elimination of Roadside 104,000

Obstacles
(Distriet wide Safety
Tmprovements )

Tatal, Bristaol Dlstrict Allocations $21,784,000

-1l=



SALEM DISTRIQT

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATIONS

FISCAL YEAR 197576

Interstate System Construction . . . . . « « v .« v « « . § 6,756,000
Arterlal and Other Primary Construction . . . . . . . . . 12,786,500

Urban Congtruetion . . . . . . . . . . .. .. ... ... 5,180,000

Hiphway Safety Improvements . . . & v & v 4 4 « + o + « « 336,500
New Signs and Signals (Primary System) . . « v « « s « 4 200,000
Rew Slgne (Interstaete System) . . + . & & .+ & = = o + « hG,000
Strengthening and Widening of Brddges . . . . . & + « « 50,000
Buardradl . . & & & .t e i ke e e e e e e e e e e e 25,000

Tﬂtal . - . - - = D) ¥ [] a ] L] L) ) * L] - ] ] » . - . » ] $25, 381‘ ,ﬂﬂﬂ

-13-



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

SALEM DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
EOUTE CITY DR TOWH DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
B Fioyd & Petween Floyd Court House ] 650,000
Montgomery and Christlasnsburg
{Suppiemental Allocation
for Reconstructlion)
24 (lty of DALE AVENUE: 350,000
Roanoke fleventh Street - Nineteenth
Strasli
(Supplemental Allocetlon)
23 Bedford Between Roanocke County Line 155,000
County and Btewartsville
{Supplemental Allceation for
Right of Way Acquired and
Construction)
24 Bedrforad Tmprove 3ight Distance at 1,500
County West Intersection Roube 635
West orf Chambliaaburg
(Safety Improvement)
29 Bedford Reconstruct West Intersecltlon 3,000
Gounty Route 653 in Chamblissburg
(Safety Improvement}
40 Franklin Betwesen Ferrum and Rocky Mount 100,000
{Supplemental Allocation for
Four-laning)
4o Franklin Bridge and Approachea 50,000
Shooting Creek
{Supplemental Allocatlon
for Consgtruction)
40 Rocky Mount PELL AVENUE: 20,000

West of East Corporate
Limite = Tanyard Road
(Supplemerntal Allocation)

=14



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76 -

SALEM CISTRICT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION PUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION
42 Craig Improve Alignment East of
Route 66Q North of Sinking
Creal
{(Inltlal Allocation)
I3 Bedford Bridges and Apprcaches
Connty Ninninger and Machlne Crecks
{Supplemental Alloeaticn for
Rights of Way Acquired and
Construction)}
43 Bedford North Corporate Limits
ﬂnmty Bedford -~ North
{Amphaltic Concrete Surfaeing)
43 City of RELOCATED ROQUTE 43:
Bedford East Main Street — North
Bridge Street
(Supplem=ntal Allceation)
43 Rotetourt Between Eagle Rock and Buchenan
(Bupplemental Allocation for
Improvement of Sectlona
Including Continuetion of
Asphaltic Conerete Surfacing)
52 Carroll Widen Pavement to Provide
Turn Laneg At Route 691
South of Fancy Gap
(Safety Improvement)
57 Henry - Modlfy Grade Crossing

Protective Devieez to Include
Short—arm Gatezs at N &£ W
Rallropd Eanst of Basgett
{(Supplemental Alloeatlon

for Safety Improvement)

~15-

AMQUNT
10,000

115,000

23,000

50,000

164,500

40,000

B, 300



ROUTE
57

cé

53

58 &
220

58

58

58 &
221

61 &
100

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

SALEM DISTRICT

Henpry

Henry

Henry

Hernmry

Patrick

Galax

Carreoll

Glleg

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY ANL UBRBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Eetween Pittsylvania County $ 235,000
Line and Martinaville

(Supplemental Alloeatlom for

Rights of Way Acqulred and

Construetion)

Congtruct Leff{-turn Lane at 1,700
Route 930 Eamst of Martinsville
(Supplemental Allocetlon ror

Safety Tmprovement)

Construet Acceleratlon Lane T.500
at South End of Ramp to

Route 220 Southbound

(Safety Improvement )

Construct Left-turn Lane on 5,000
Northbound Lane at Route TEB

South of Martinsville

{Safety Improvement)

Stuart - West 300,000
{Supplemental Allcestion
for Reconstruction)

EAST 3TUART DRIVE: 166,000
Petween Caldwell Stheet and

East Coprporate Limitsa (lgﬁﬂ}

{Supplemertal Allocation

Between Hillaville and GRIAX 300,000
{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Lual-laning)

Town of Narrows 14,000
{Bupplementsal Alloeaztlon for

Righte of Way Acquired and

Jonstructlon

w1l



FISCAL YRAR 1975=-T%
SALEM DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND I'RBAN CONSTHUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
RQUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTICN
77 Garroll Wythe County Line - Norbh
Carglina State Line
(Supplementsl Allocecatlon)
100 Pulaskl North of Dublin - Scuth of
& Giles Pearlsburg
Counties (Bupplamental Alloecatlon to
Continue Dual-lanling)
103 Patrick Eﬂuté 8 - West
(Supplemsntal Alloecation
for Reconstruction}
108 Henry North of Martinsville - North
(3upplemental Alleccation
for Conatructlion)
114 Pulaski & Route 11. — East
Montgomery (Supplemenial Allceation for
Counties Right of Way Acquired and
Censtruetion)
117 Roenoke Construct Left=turm Lanes et
County Crogaovers East aznd Weat of
Route 581
(Sefety Improvementsa)
118 City of ATRPORT ROAD:
Roanoke Horth Corporate Limits -
Boute 11
{Supplemental Allocation)
122 Bedford Improve Sight Distence at
County Route E44 3% Centerville=

(safety Improvement)

~17-

AMOUNT
§ 6,756,000

500,000

50,000

20,000

200,000

15,000

100,000

2,500



ROUTE
220

220

220 &

220

240

220

220

- FISCAL YEAH 1975-76

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN TONSTRUCTION FUNDS3

SALEM DISTRICT

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Botetourt

Botetourt

Henry

Henry

Franklin

Roanoke
County

City of
Hoancke &
Roanoka
County

DESCRIPTION

Route 81 Intewchange — North
(Supplemental Allocaticn for
Rights.of Way Acqulred and
Censtruation

Tmprove Slght Dlgtance st
South Intersection Route &E5
Scuth of Esgle Rock

{3afrety Improvement)

Mertinewille Bypasga
(Supplemental Alloecation for
Right of Way Acgulired and
Constructlon)

Improve Allgnment and Sight
" PMistence and Superelovate
Cupve at Reante 657 South cof
Pranklin County Line
(Safety Tmprovement)

Improve Vertleal 3ight Dlstance

at Route 919 Scuth ¢of Boones

Mill

{Supplementzl Allocatlon for
Safety Improvemsnt)

Overpaas and Approachee N & W

Rallr¢ad, Worth of Franklln
County Line

{Supplemental Allocatlon for

Conatructlon)

Southwest Freeway!

Elm Avenus - South
(Supplementsl Allocatlon to
Continue New Cenztruation)

=18~

AMOUNT

$ 1,000,000

40,000

3,800,000

10,000

70,000

160,000

2,700,000



PISCAL, YRAR 1575~76
" S8ALEM DISTRICT
INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND THRBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE EITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
220 Roanoke Relocate Crossover and 3 8,000
County Pravide Laft-turn Lane on
Northbound Lane Nerth of
Route 419
(8afety Improvement)
220 Rocky Mount MATN STREET: 24,000
Bus- Bridge snd Approaches NLW
Railroped
(Supplemental Allocation)
221 Floyd Relocatlon at Route 647 100,000
(Copper HI111)
{Supplemental #lloeation fap
Right of Way Acquired and
Conatruetion)
3¥1 Roanoke Cralg Covnty Line - South 100,000
County {Supplemental Allocation for
Improvement of Seetions}
311 Cralg Reanoke County Line - North 100,000
(Supplem=ntal Allocaticn for
Hight of Way Aequired and
Conatruction)
306 Patrick Route 57 = Entrance to 50,000
Falrystone Stefie Park
(Supplemental Allceation
for Construction)
419 Roancke Between Route 220 South of 1,000,000
County & Roanoke and Lynchburg Turnpike
City of (Supplemental Allecatilon for
Salem Righta of Way Acgquired and

Construation)

=19~



ROUTE
419

NED

460

460
Bus.

460

ey %
221

Y&0

460
{0ld
297)

- FISCAL YEAR 1975-T6

SALEM DISTRICT

INTEASTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS3

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Hoanoke
County

Gilen

Glles &
Montgomery

Blgcksburg

Christiansburg

Botetourt

Clty of
Roanoke

Town of
Bedford &
Baedford
County

DESCRIPTION

Conatrust Left-turn Lane &t
Route 1316 Bouth of Salem
{Safety Improvement)

Narrows = East and West
(Supplemental Allceation to
Continue Dual-laning)

Blzcksburg Bypass — East

angd West

{Supplementsl Allccatlon for
Interchange at Prices Fork)

MATN STREET.

Faculty Street - North
Corporate Limita
(Supplementsl Allocation}

- NORTH PFRANKLIN STREET:

Depot Street - Cambria Street
{Supplementzl Allocation]

Construct Left-turn Lane

on Eastbound Lane et Rouke 805
and Route 72B West of

Bedford County Lline

{Safety Improvements)

DRANGE AVENUE:
Route 581 - Tinker (reek
(Bupplemental Allocefion)

Bedford Bypees and Easat
(3upplemental Allogatlion for
Right of Way Acquired =nd
Construction)

-20-

$

AMODUNT
8,000

1,000,000

200,000

500,000

505,000

4,000

200,000

100,000



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76
SALEM DISTRIOT
INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTTON FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN " DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

501 Bedford Between Amherst County idne $ 50,000
County gnd Lynchburg
(Supplemental Allocation for
Tmprovement of Structurea)

- Blackaburg TOM3 CREEK ROAD: 50,000
Pricea Fork Road - Route Y460
Bypass
{Supplemental Allccation for
Tual-laning)

—_ Blackshurg FRICEX FOREK ROAD: 100,000
Route 460 Bypass ~ Metn Street
{Supplemental Allseation for
Dual-laning)

- Martinsville BROOKDALE STREET: 3no,aco
East Chureh Street - Spruce
Street
{Bupplemental Allocation)

-- Martinsviile CENTRAL, BUSINESS DISTRIOT: 40,000
(Bupplemental Allocetion
for Coordinated Signal System)

- Town aof ALLI3SON LANE: 260,000
Pulaski Route 11 - Bobwhite Boulevard
(Bupplemental Allocation}

- Radford WADSWORTH STRERT: 50,000
Eighth 3treet -~ Roek Road
(Supplementel Alloeatiecn)

—= Redfond ROCK ROAD: 50,000
Wadesworth Straet = Egszt
Corporate Limits
(Supplemental Allccatlon)

-] -



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

BALEM DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

_'_._,_-A_.-n_.n—-—-—-—-—l_'—"‘—_"—"_

CODNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTTON AMOUNT
- City of THTRTEENTH AND PENNINOTON ¢ B50,000
Roancke STREETS.:
Dale Avenue ~ Riverdale Road
(Supplemental Alloeaticn)
—— City of SHENANDOAH AVENUE: 20,000
Hoanoke Ppridge and Approaches Feters
Creek
(Supplemental Allocecation)
—— City of LYNCHRURS-—-SALEM TURNPIKE: 100,000
Roanokse Bridge and Approachea
Feters Creek
{Supplemental Allseation)
- ity of TENTH 3TREET: 210,000
Roanoke Patterson Avenue - Moorman
Avenue. . _
(Bupplementsal Allocatlon)
- City of TWENTY-FOURTH STREET AND 45,000
Hoanoke MELRDSE AVENUE:
Shaffers Crossing - LaPayetie
Boulevard
(Supplemental Allocatlion)
—_ Clty ol JEFFERSCN STREET: 50,000
Roancke ¥aorth of MeClsnahen Street ~
Razerve Avenue
(Supplementel Allocation)
- Clty of CENTRAL BUSTINES3 DISTRICT 300,000
Roanoke (supplemental Allocation for

Coordinated Signal System)

-2~



FISCAL YEAR 1975-T6

SALEM DISTRICT

TNTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUGTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWH 'DESCRIPTION AMOONT
- Yinton VINTON MILL ROAD: $ 50,000
North Corporate Limits =
Pollard 3treet
(Supplemental Alloeation)
- - Guard Rall, Strengthenlng 325,000
and Widenlng of Bridges and
New Signa and 3ignals
(Districst Wide)
- — Elimination of Roadslde 112,000
{Obataclise
{Di1strict Wide Safety
Improvementa)
Total, Salem Distrilet Allocatlone $25,384,000

3T



LYNCHEURG DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATIONS

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

Interatate Syetem Construetlon . . « . & « & v v » + = - « 3 243,000

Arterial ang Other Primary Construetion . . . . . . . . . 11,882,300

Urban Conetructidon . , . . . . .+« &« 4 & « 2« « « = =« =« « &« 2,820,000

Highway Safety Improvements . .. . . v « & & &+ v ¢ « = = & 412,700
New Signs and Signals (Primary Syatem) . . . . . . . .+ . - . EE,GDD
strengthening and Widendng of Brldges . . &+ & «+ = & & = & 50,000
Cuardrail . . . & ¢ & & & & « « = « = « = 8 3+ 4 + = = . = 25,000
Total . . . & & & & & 4 & & & 4 & & ¢ 4.4 = = = = 2 = & = $15,HBE,DDD

—25~



ROUTE
1%

15

24

29

29

29

FTSCAL TEAR 1975~76

LYNCHBURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Bunkingham

Buckingham

Fermville

Camphell

Amherst

Amherat

Melson

DESCRIFTICN

Between Jame# River Bridge %
gnd Dlllwyn

(Supplemental Allocation

for Reconstruetlon)

2nuth of Sprouses Corner -
Jouth

(Asphaltic Concrete
Surfacing)

WEST THIRD STREET:

NEW Underpasz — Buffalo
Creek

(Supplemental Allocetian)

Modify Grade Croszsing
Proteactlve Deviess to
Inelude Short-~arm Gatez at
NtW Rallromd Weet of

Route 601

{Safety Improvement)

Widen Crossover and

tonatruct Left-turn Lans on
Northbound Lane at Route 677,
Prices Store

{Safety Improvement)

North of Lynehburg - North
(Supplemental Allocatlon for
Rights of Way fcquired and
Conutruction

Between South Route € at

Woadz M111 and Alhemarle

County Line

{Supplemental Allosatlon %o
Continue Dual-laning)

. ]

AMOUNT
150,000

65,000

265,000

20,000

8,000

25,000

300,000



ROUTE
29

20
Bus.

29

29

29

29

by

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

LYNCHEURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

CITY OR TOWN DESCHTPTION

Amherst %
Lynehburg

Lynchburg

Campbell

Campbell &
Pitteylvanila

Pittsylvanls

Pittaylvania

Charlotte

Bridge and Approaches 3
James River at North :
Corporate Limits Lynehburg
{Supplemental Allecaticn

for Ceonstruction)

WILLTAMS VIADUQT:

Bridge over James River,
Blackwater Oreelk, CiC
Rellway and N&W Rallwey
(Supplemental Alloceticn)

Construet Left-turn Lanes

at Varlous Lecatlons Between
Iynehburg and Altevista
(Supplemental Alloecation

for Safety Improvements)

S¢euth of Lynchburg - South
(Bupplementzl Allocation for
Righte of Way Acquired and
Construction)

Improve Sight Distance on
Northtound Lane at Route 703,
Tightaqueeze

{SBupplemental Allocaticn for
Safety Improvement}

Danvllle - Nerth
(Supplemental Alloeation for
Rights of Way Adcgulred)

Bridge and Approaches Horaepen
Creek South of Drakes EBranch
(Supplemental Allocation for
Construction)

-27—

AMounT
230,000

380,000

2,000

1,400,000

150,000

25,000

50,000



FISCAL YEAR 1975-7T6

LYNCHBURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTICN FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY DR TOWN DESCRYFTION AMOUNT

47 Appomattox Underpass and Approaches 3 200,000
N&W Rallwsy 1n Pamplin Clty
(Supplemental Allocation for
Construction)

X Charlotte Town of Charlotte Court House 50,000
{Supplemental Allecatlen for
Rights of Way Acqulred)

GH Hallfax Mecklenburg County Line - 950,000
Weat
{Supplemental Alloeaticn for
Right of Way Acgulred and
Conestruatlion)

o8 Halifax Conatruet Left~-turn Lane 3,500
on Eastbound Lane at Cros3over
East of Route 501
(Safety Improvement)

58 Halif=x Mcdirfy Grade Croseing 9,200
Protegtlve Devlcas to Inelude
Short-arm Qatea at N&W Rallread
Went of Route 0L
{Supplemental Allccgtion
for Safaty Improvement )

60 Amherat Dralnage Structure at 50,000
Franklin Creek West of
Route 631
(Sefety Improvement)

60 Relson Improve 3ight DIiptance =t 50,000
Route EBERT7 East of Amherst
County Line
{8upplemental Allccatlon
for Resonstruction)

—2B-



ROUTE
60

62

&l

86

131

265

2091

360

FISCAL YEAR 1875-76

LYNCHEURA DIATRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UREAN CONSTRUCTION FUND3

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Buckingham

Pilttaylvania

Nelson

Denville

Appemattax

Plttaylvanina

Campbell

Prince
Edward

DESCRIPTION ANOUNT

Sprouses Corner = Wegt $ 200,000
(Supplemental Allocetion
for Tuzl-laning)

Approaches to Dan Rlver Brildge 28,300
{Supplemental Allocetion for

Right of Way Acquired and

Conatruction of Cosperative

Project with North Caroline)

Augusts County Line - Albemarle 243,000
County Line
{Supplenental Allocatlion)

RELOCATED RQUTE £6;: 890,000
Wataon Street - Randolph Street
(Supplemental Alloastlon)

Town of Appomattox 20,000
(Supplementel Allocation far

Cooperatfvae Praject wilth Town

for Curh and Gutter and Widenlng
Betwaen West Intersectlon

Route 460 and Route T=691)

Danville Expresszway, Fhase I 2,000,000
{Supplemental Allosation for

New Constructlon from

Route 29 Sguth to Route 58

Eept}

Northwest Expressway (Phase 1) 800,000
Between Route U860 and Route 221
{Supplementgl Allocatlion for

Rights of Way idcguired and
conutructiun§

Nottoway County Line = 65,000
Maherrin
(Supplemental Allenation for
Rights of Way Acquired and
ﬂanstructiogg



ROUTE
360

heo

460

Yoo &
128

460

&0

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

LYNCHBEURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND 1JRBAN CONSTHUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Charlotte

Camphell

Campbell

Campbell &
Lynchburg

Campheall

Coampbell

DESCRIPTION

Improve Route 530

Connectlon with Route 360

North of Route 47
{Supplemental Alloecatlion
for Construatilon)

fonstruct Left-turn Lane
on Westbound Lane at
Route 752 East of Kelly

(Safety Improvement)

Interchange and Approeches

with Route 726 Near Xelly
{Supplemental Allccatlon
for Construction)

Lynchburg Bypass {Phase I)

Petwesn Routes 460 & 501

East of Lynchburg and

Reute 29 1n ILynehburg
(Supplemental Alloeatlon for
Right of Way Acquired esnd
Construecticn)

Construet Left-turn Lanes
at Various Locaticns Beiween
Lynehburg and Bedford County
ILine
 {Supplementel Allooation

for Safety Improvements)

Conatruct Turn Lanes ak

Routbe 682, Route 1518 and
Crosesover North of Route 1525
and Extend [eft=-turn Lans At

$

AMOTNT
4,000

4,000

300,000

3,200,000

4,000

27,000

Route 622 Southweat of Lynchburg

{Safety Tmprovement)

=3






FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

LYNCHEURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTE
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN

— South Boeton

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
WOLF TEAP ROAD: [ 175,000
Route 501 (Wilborn Avenue) =
Route 304

{Supplemental Allocation)

Guard Reill, Strengthening 130,000
and Widenlng of Brldges and

New Signs and 3ignala

{District Wide}

- - Eliminstlon of Roadside Lo4,000
Obhstanles
{Distriot Wide Safety
‘Improvementa)

Total, Lynchburg District Allocatlons $15,488,000

a3ln



RICHMOND DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATIONS

FISCAL YEAR 1975-T6

Interstate System Construction . , . . . . « & .+ = . « « . . $25,944,000

Arterlal and Cther Primary Cconatruetion . . . . . « - . « . 11,427,800

Urban Conetruotion . & . . & & & 4 . i 4 i d e e e e . s 7,965,000
Highway Safety Improvementa . . . &+ v ¢ & v v & v « = « = = 509,200
Hew Bigns and Signals {Primary System) . . . . . . . . . . . 285,000
New Signa [Interstate 3yztem) . . . . & & & o« 4+ v v = o + 65,000
Strengthening eand Widening of Bridges . . « . =« =« « 4+ « - = 50,000
Guardrall . & 4 L b b s e h e e e e e m e e e e e e e 25,000

Tﬂtal - L] - Ll + + L] - [ ] - - L] L] - L | ] [ ] [ ] [ ] [ ] - L] - [ ] - L} [ ] $uﬁ '2?1 ,uﬂu

-39



FISCAL YEAR 1975=T6

RICHMOND DYSTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIFTION AMOUNT

1L Colonial BOULEVARD : $ 400,000
301 Heights Nerth Corporsete Limits -

Temple Avenus

{Supplemental Allocatlon)

1 & Colonlal BOULEYARD: 100,000
301 Helghts South Ceorperete Llmite -
Lefayette Avenue
{Supplemental Allccatlon for
Four-lane Bridge znd Approaches
Appomattox River)

1 k& Chesterfield Construect Right-turn Lane at 8,000
301 Routes 641, 613 and 659

{Supplemental Allocation

for Safety Improvements)

1 & Richmond BELVIDERE STREET: 1p0,0040
301 Cary Street - Broad Street

{Supplemental Allacetlon to

Raconatruct to S81x Lanes with

Curb and Gutter)

1 Hanover Erect Warninpg Signs with 1,000
Flashers at Route &57
3outh of Ashland
{Safety Tmprovement)

1l & Chesterfleld Tmprovement of Drainage 40,000
301 Between Route 1602 gnd

Route 1610 Bouth of Bensley

{Initiel Allocatilon)

I - Patersburg AFPOMATTOX BRIDGE: 50,000
30l Brildge and Approaches

Appomattox Rlven

{Supplemental Allocatien)

—3h-



ROUTE

10

i0D

13

1o

FISCAL YEAR 1975-T76

RICHMOND DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTHUCTTON FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Petersburg

Charles City

Goochland

Gooechland

Richmond

Chesterfiela

Chesterfield

Prince feorge

DESCRIPHTON

SHEPHERD AND TAWRENCE STREETS:

Bayard Strect - Sycamore
Street
{Bupplemental Allocaticn)

East of Chickahominy River

Bridge - East

(Asphaltic Concrete Surfacing
on Seetions)

Weat of Richmond - West
(Supplemental Allocation fop
Rights of Way Aequired and

Conetruction)

West of Gooehland Court Eouae
Wzst

(Supplemental Allsecation fop
Rightas of Wa Acqulired and
cunstructiang

BROAD ROCK RDAD:

Belt Bouleverd - 1970 South
Corporate Limitz
(Bupplemental Allocetion)

Improvementa at Intersection
of Route 903 (Krause Road)
a2t Chesterfield Court Houms
(Supplemental Allacetion

for Safety Improvement)

Between Chesterfield Court

House and Chester
{Supplemental Allocation fop
Rights of Way Acquired mna
Construntion)

East Corporate Nimitg

Hopewsll - East
(Supplemental Allocation far
Construction)

=-3h-

AMOUNT

$ 900,000

6,800

1,500,000

200,000

100,000

6,000

300,000

250,084



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

RICHMOKD DTSTRICT

TNTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWHN DESCRIFTION AMOUNT

15 Mecklenburg Construct Left-turn Lane oh $ 20,000
Northbound Lane at Route 722
South of (Jlarksville
(Safety Improvement)

33 Henrico Route 250 {Broad Street) - 1,300,000
North
{Supplemental Alleocatlion
for Widening to Six Lanes)

33 Richmornd LEIGH STREET VIADUCT: e00,000
gth Strest - Mashy Street
{Supplemm=ntal Allccation)

33 Henrlco Village of Highland Springs 325,000
{Supplemsntal Allecatlon for
Right of Wey Acquired and
Construction)

36 & Hopewsll WINSTON CHURCHTILL DRIVE: 220,000
156 Oaklsawn Boulevard and Mllep

Avenue = Hopewell Street

(Supplemental Alloesticn)

36 Hopewell ETH AVENUE: 75,000
West Broadway Street -
Randalph Read
{Supplemental Alloeatlon)

4o Dinwiddie Fapt of Reute §5 - Emst 21,200
{Asphaltie Conerate Surfacling)

40 Lunenburg Improve Vertical Sight Dlstance 8,000
at Route 759 East of Charlotfe
County Line
(Supplemental Alloeatlon
for {onstructicn)

~36--



ROUTE
46

47

19

49

54

54

58

58

PISCAL YEAR 1975-76

RICHMOND DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNRDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Brungwick

Mecklenburg

Nettoway &
Tunenburg

Mecklenburpg

Hanover

Ranover

BPrunswlck

Mecklenburg

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

South of Route 58 - North $ 200,000
Caroline State Line

{Supplemental Allocmtion

for Construction}

Esst Corporate Limits 8,900
Chese City - West
(Asphaltic Conerete Surfaeclng)

Between Crewe and Victorila 60,000
{(Supplemental Alloecsaticon for

Right of Wey Acquired end

Construction)

Between Hallfax County Llne 150,000
end Averetf

{Supplemental Alloeation

for Constructlon)

Modiry Jrede Crosslng 11,500
Protectlve Devicer to Include
Bhort-arm Gateg at CRO Rellroad
West of Route 301
{Supplemental Alleccabtion
for Safety Improvement)

Improve Route 666 Connection 6,000
with Route G4

{Supplemental Allocation for

Ripht of Way Acquired}

Lawrenceville Bypaee 65,000
(Supplemental Allocatlon for

Construction)

Hallfax County Line - Eapt 450,000

{Supplemental Allocstion fon
Right of Way Acquired and
Construction)

-37-



FISCAL YEAR 1975-=T6
RICHMOND DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUND3

ROUTE
58

B

60

60

88

g2

95

95
(D14

295)

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Meclklenburg

Powhatan

Cheaterfield

Richmond

Richmond

Macklenbyrg

Henrlipoo &
Hanover

Hanower,
Eenrico &
Chezterfislad

DESCRIPTIOH

Boydton Bypa=s
{Supplemental Allceetion lor
New Construction)

Waat -of Midlothian - West
{Supplemental Allocation fer
Highta of Way Acguired and

Construection)

Congtruct Left-turn Lanes mt
Varloug Locetlonz Between
Route 678 {Buford Road) and
Route 147

(Supplemental Allocation

for Safety Improvements)

NINTH STREET PRIDGE:
Main Bfreet - Bemmez Avenus
{Supplemental Alloeztion)

DOWNTOWN EXPRESSWAY:

South of Tdlewood Avenue Neap

MaCloy Street - Meadow 3Btreet
(Supplemental Allocation)

Between Boydton and

Chase City

(Initinl Allocatien for
Rehabllitation)

Routee 95 & 295 Nerth of
Eichmond - Herth
(Supplemental Alloeation)

Routes 95 & 29% North of
Richmond - South '
(Supplemental Alloeatlon)

ANOUNT
$ 100,000

700,000

12,500

600,000

3,000,000

50,000

444, 000

14,500,000



FISCAL YEAR 1975~76
RICHMOND DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION

95 Prince George Petersburg -~ South
(Bupplemental Allocation)

106 Frinee Georgs Raute 156 - West of Prince
George Court Houae
{Supplemental Allccation for
Improvement )

147 Chesterfield Construct Right-turn Lane
at Route 1210 North of
Route ED
(Safety Improvement)

147 Chestarfield Chahneiizaticn of Intergection
Route 711 and Sipgnal AdJjustment
at Southern Railroad
{Supplementzl Allocation

for Construction)

147 Chesterfield 3outh End Huguenot Bridge -
South |
(Supplemental Alloeation
for Construction)

147 Henrleg Modifleation at Intersection
of River Road
{Supplemental Allocation
for 3afety Improvement)

154 Cheslerfield Chippenham Parkway
(Supplemental Allocetion
for Construectlon)

153 Nottoway Raute 460 - North
% Amelia (Supplemental Allocation
for Reeanstruetilon)

-30-

AMOUNT

$ 1,000,000

50,000

7,000

15,000

100,000

20,000

2,400,000

200,000



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

RTCHMOND DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION

155 New Kent Route 60 at Providence
Forge - Horth
{Aspheltic Concrete surfacing)

156 Hatwover & Bridge and Approaches
Henrico Chickahominy Rlver
{Supplemental Allocetion for
Resonstruction)

157 Henrilco Tmprovement of Curve on
fuloccaain Road
(Supplemental Allecatlon
for Dafety Improvement )

1595 Richmond Route 54 Near Bryan Fark -
Veinity of Melloy Btreet
gnd Idlewcod Avenue
(Supplemental Allocation}

250 Henrico glenside Drive - West
(Supplemental Allccatlon for
widening to Six Lanea)

295 Henrilco Route B4 West of Hichmond -
Route 95 North of Rilchmond
{Initial Allocation)

356 Henrico Congtruet Sidewalk on
Overpacs of RF&T Raellroad
a2t CGreendale
{Initisl Allocation for
Safety Improvement)

360 Chesterfiesld Improve Reube 651 connection
and Construct Hight-turn Lane
on Fastbound Lane and Left-turn
Lane oOfl Westhound Lane
{Safety Improvenent)

=0-

3

AMOUNT

26,200

50,000

150,000

5,000,000

500,000

5,000,000

20,000

25,000



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

RICEMOND DISTRICT

NTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

360 Chesterfield Improve Vertigal Sight Digtance $ 125,000
at Route 6¥7 {Ricks Romd)
(Supplemental Allocablon
for Safety Improvement}

360 Rilehmond HULL STREET ROAD: 625,000
Woadhaven Drive -
Greyatone Avenue
{Supplenental Allacation)

360 lHanover Construct Left-turn Lane 1,200
East of Route 1184
{Supplemental Alloeatlon
for Safety Improvement)

460 Nottoway Blackston= Bypass and East 1,800,000
{Supplemental Allocation Tor
Frelimlnary Engineering,
Rights of Wey Acgulred and
Gnnstruetiang

8460 Nottoway Fast of Blackstone ~ East 13,300
(Asphaltic Concrete Surfaclng)

460 Dinwlddie West of Route 85 Interchange - 410,000
West
(Bupplemental Alloeatlon for
Rights of Way Acquired snd
gonatructlon)

S22 Gooehland Between Route 260 at Gum 60,000
Springs and Gocghland Court HouEe
{Supplemental Alleocatlon for
Rehabilitetion)

ha2 Goochland Village eof Geoehland Court 20,000
Houae
(Supplemental Allocsation
for Sldewalk}

N I [



FISCAL YEAR 1475-76

RICHMOND DISTRICT

TNTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRTIPTTON AMOUNT

§22 Goochland & Between Route 6 and $ 41,700
Powhatan Route 617 at Michaux
(Asphaltlec Conerete Surfacling)

— Hopewell TAFPRADE AVENUE AND €TH STREET: 300,000
Churchill Drive - Clty
Point Road
{Supplemental Allocaticn)

—— Fetergburg WY¥THE STREET EXTENSTON: 150,000
' Route 95 - East of Amella Streect
{Supplemental Alloegblon)

- Biehmend HOPKINS ROAD: 300,000
Bridge and Approaches 3CL
Rallroad
(Supplemental Allceation)

— Richmond FOREST HILL AVENUE: 100,000
Dorcheater Rozd -
Licchester Road
{Jupplementzl Allocation}

- R1zhmond COMMERCE ROAD: 275,000
Marx Street - Ingram Street
{Supplemental Allceaticon)

- Richmond HAMTLTON STREET: 100,000
Broad Street - Reoute 185
{Supplemental Allocatlon)

- Sauth Hill CHAPTICO ROAD: E0,000
North Corpeorate Llmita =
Graymont Avenue
{Supplementel Allocatlon)

- South Hil1l B0ODES FEREY ROAD: 20,000
Jouth Corporate Limits -
Second Strest
{Supplemental Allocatlon)

=45



PISCAL YEAR 1975-76

RICHMOND DISTRICT
INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR. TOWN DESCRYPTION AMOUNT

- - duard Rsil, Strengthening [ 425,00C
and Widening of Bridgea and
New 5ignas and Signals
(Dietrict Wide)

-— - Elimination of Roadsida 102,000
Obetaclesn ’
(District Wide Safety
Improvements) :

Total, Rilchmond Dietriet Allooations $46,271,000




SUFFOLK DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATIDNS
PISCAL YEAR 1975-T6

Interstate System Comptruetion . . . . ., . . . . . . . . . $51,724,526

Arterial and Other Primary Conetruetion . , . . . . . » - 13,082,200

Urban Constructlon . . . . . & & & ¢ &4 & v & v o v = = » 23,639,788
Ineluding Ald to Mass Transit (5§ 33.1-86.1)

Highway Safety Improvements ., . . . . . &+ & « « = + » = » 509,800
New Slgns and Signalas {Primary System) . . . . . . . . . . 220,000
New 3igns (Inferstete System} , ., . . . . . . . . . . . . 65,000
Strengthening and Widening of Bridges . . . . . . . . . . 50,000
Guardrall . . . . L L L L L s s e e e e e e e e 25,004

Tﬂtﬂl--.----n----n--||-|------4ii.$89,31§r’31ﬂ

_i5_



ROUTE

1o

10

10 &
258

1Q

1o

13

13

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

SUFFOLE DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PFHTMARY AND UURBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY QR TOWN

Chesapeake,
Norfeolk,
Fortemouth &
Virginia Beagh

Surry

Isle of Wight

Iale af Wight

Iale of Wight

& Sulfolk

suffolk

Accomack

Accomeck

DESCRIPTIOQN

Ald to Mase Translt
Purchase of Pupers and

Anelllary Faellitles
{Tidewatar Transit District
Commission)

Between Baconeg Castle and
Route 40 st Spring Grove
(Supplementel Allocation to
Continue Stirengthening end
Widening of Brldges)

Smithf'ield Bypass
{(Bupplemental Allocation for
Righta of Way Acqulred and
Construction

New Brldge over Cypress Creek
(Supplements]l Allccation for
Construction)

Benns Church - Nerth and South

(Supplemental Allccatlon
for Dual-laning)

MATN STHREET:

AMOUNT
$ 500,000

30,000

45,000

235,000

1,200,000

50,000

Washington Street - Finney Strest

{Supplementel Allocatlon for
Btgnallzaticon)

Improve Transitlion KHorth of
Route T-620 at Kellar
{Safety Improvement)

Construct Left-turn Lane on
Horthbound Lance et South
Interaection Route 710 and
Boute T09 At New Chureh
{Safety Improvement)

=46

12,000

10,000



ROUTE
13

13

17A &
b6

17

17

17 &
143

17

FISCAL YEAR 1975-75H

SUFFOLE LISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY ANL URBAN CONSTRUUTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OrR TOWN

Suffolk

Auffeolk

Chezapesgke
& Buffolk

Fortamouth

Iele of Wight
& Newpont News

Newport News

York

DESCRIPTION

Between Koute 32 Near
Nurneysvlille and North
Carollna State Line
{Initial Allocation for
Rehabilitation of Sectlon)

Modify Grade Crossing
Protectlive Devices to
Include Short-arm Oatea
NFED Rallresd at 014 Scuth
Corporate Limite of Buffolk
(Safety Improvement}

Belleville Connector (Phase II):
Bowers Hill - Route 17 Near
RHoute 135 o
(Supplemental Allocation for
New Construction)

CHURCHLANL ROULEVARD:

Bridge and Approaches Weeptern

Branah Ellzabeth River
{Supplemental Allocatlion for
Churchland Bridge)

New Brldge over James Rilver
(Supplemental Allocation
for Conatruation)

JEFFERBON AVENUE;

Malin Street - J. (lyde Morris
Boulevard

(Supplementel Alloeation)

Inereage Dralnage Structure
Capacity Near Route 706
{(Supplemental Allocation
for Cenatruction)

Y-

AMOUNT
41,200

20,600

200,000

885,000

4,000,000

826,000

5,000



FIBCAL YEAR 1975-TE

SUFFOLK DISTRICT
INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND TURBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTICN AMOUNT

32 & Izle of Wight Benns Church - Houte 17 at $ 200,000
258 Bartlett

{Supplemental Allpecation for

Tual-laning)

32 Sul'f'olk RELOCATED RQUTE 32: 1,000,000
Grent 3treet - Weshingten Street
{3upplemental Alloccatilon)

35 Southampton Courtland -~ North 50,000
k Susasex {Supplemental Allccation to
Cantinue Improvement of Sectlons)}

40 SusseX Bast Corporate Limits Waverly - 100,000
Enet
{Sunplemental Alloeatlon for
Right of Way Acquired and
Construetion?}

h8 Virginia YIRGINIA BEACH BOULEVARD: 1,000,000
Eeach West Corporate Limite -
Fermington Rosd
{Supplemental Allocation)

58 & Cheaapesake Bowers H11]1 - East End Suffelk 2,200,000

13 & Suffolk Bypass
{Supplemental Alloecatlon for
Widening to 8ix Lanes Theluding

Balleville Connector, Phase I}

SH & Suffolk Suffolk Bypasa E00, a0
L4En {Supplemental Allccation for

Rights of Way Acqulred and

fonstruction)

58 Suffolk Wegt End Suffolk Bypasg - West 25,000
{Bupplemental Allocmtion for
Widening snd channeligatilon)

-Lg-



FISCAL YEAR 1975-75
SUFFOLK DISTRICT

JNTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTTION AMOUNT
B Suffolk, Helland-Franklin Bypass $ 1,800,000
Iale of Wight (Supplemental Allocation for
& Soubhampton Dual-laning)
58 Tale of Wight Reconetruction at Curve 100,000
West of Carreville
{(Initial Alloeatlon for
S8afety Improvement}
58 Southampton Courtland Bypaas 100,000
{Supplemental Allecation for
Preliminary Englneering)
58 Greenaville Between Route 95 Intérehange 20,000
gnd Prunswleck County Line
{Supplemental Alloecation for
Right of Way Acqulired and
Conatruction)
58 Giresnaville Emporia Bypaes 100,000
{Supplemental Allncetion for
Prelimlnery Engineering)
58 Oreenaville & Between Emporis snd Courtland 100,000
Southampton {Supplemenial Allocation to
Contlinue Shoulder Rehabilitatiaon
for Safety Improvement)
60 James City Erst forporate Limits 35,008
t York Willismsburg - East
(Supplemental Alloaation for
Rights or Whg Acquired and
Conetruction
60 York & West Corporate Limits 363,788
Willlamsburg Willlamsburg — Rishmond Rosd

{Suppilemental Allocation for
Preliminary Engilnecering mnd
Rlght of Way Acqulsiticon)

49—



ROUTE

60 &
143

60

60

By

35

134

164 .

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

SUFFOLE DI3STRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTICN FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Hampton

Hewport Newe

Newport News

Chesapealke,
Yirginia
Beach, Norfolk,
Hampteon,
Newport News,
York &

Jamea City

Greensyllle

& Susgex

York

Portemouth

DESCRIFTION

QUEEN AND COUNTY STREETS:
Settlera Landing Road and
Eaton Street - County Street
and Woodland Road
{Supplemental Allocation)

WARWICK BOULEVARD::
Menchvllle Hosd - 3herwood
Place

(3upplemental Allccation)

WARWICK BOULEVARD:
Interchenge Route 80 and
Route 105

(supplemental Allceation)

Bowers H111l (Route 26%4) -
New Kent. County Line
{Supplemental Allpecation)

Korth Carollna State Line -~
Prince. George County Lina
{Supplemental Allocatiocn)

West Corporate Limltz
Hampton - Route 17 at Tabhb
(Supplemental Alleocatlon for
Rights of Way Acquired and
Construction

WESTERN FHEEWAY:

Weat Norfullk Road — Douglas
pvenue gnd Bayview Boulevard,
Ineluding Weet Norfolk Dridgze
over Western Branch of
Elilzabeth Rlver

(Supplemental Allocatlon)

-50-

AMOUNT
$ 1,000,000

300, 000

250,000

22 T24,526

1,000,000

1,200,000



FISCAL YEAR 1975-T6
SUFFOLK DISTRIOT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UNEBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
RONTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION

165 Norfolk XEMPSVILLE ROAD: 3
Newtown Road - Virginia Beach
Boulevard (Routs EE)
(Supplemental Allocaticn for Four
Lanes Divided with Curb and

Gutter)

165 Virginia PRINCESS ANNE ROAD:
B=arh Newtown Road -
Parliament Drive
(Supplemental Allocation)

166 Narfolk PARE AVENUE:
Brambleton Avenue -
Corprew Avenue
{Initi1=]l Alloeatlicn for
Four Lanes Undivided
Including Curb and Qutter)

168 Chesapeake GREAT BRIDGE BYPASS:
Hlllwell Reed - Battleflela
Boulevard
(Supplemental Alloeation)

158 Chesapeske BATTLEFIELD BOULEVARD:
Alhemgrle Drive -
Jahngton Roed
(Bupplemental Allocation}

168 Chesapeske BATTLEFIELD BOULEVARD:
Intersections of Batilefield
Bouleverd, Atlantic Avenue
end Campostells Avenue
{Supplemental Alloeation)

171 Yori Weat Corporats Limits
Foguamon. - West
{Supplemental Allccation fon
New Construction and
Reconstruction)

-51-

AMOUNT
Boo,000

500,000

200,000

1,500,000

200,000

50,000

150,000



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76
SUPFOLE DISTRIOT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION
172 Poguoson WYTHE CREER ROAD: 3
{Initial Allocaticn to
Widen Box Culwert)
173 York East Corporate Limits
Newport News -~ -Houte 17
{Supplemental Allecatlon for
Two Lanes on Four-Lane Right
of Way)
175 Avcomenk Conetruct Two Pull=nut Baye
an Chincoteague Causaway
{Safety Improvement)
178 Accomack Reconstruct Intersectlen at
Reuted 13 Bus, and 316 Nesr Tasiey
{8afety Improvement)}
1749 Accomack Town of Unley and West
{Supplemental Allocation for
Reconstructlion Including
Cooperative Project with Town)
180 Aceamack Petween Keller and Wachapreague
{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Conatruetlon)
1449 James Clty, Willlamaburg Ariery
York % {Supplemental Allceatleon for
wWilliamsburg Righte of Way Acculred and
fonstructlon
239 Portemouth YICTORY BOULEVARD:

Alternate Aoute BB (Alrilne
Boulevard) - Route 337

(Elm Avenue}

(Supplemental Allocation)

u57-

AMOLNT
50,000

300,000

15,000

33,000

150,000

300,000

740,000

160,000



FISCAL YEAR 1975-70
SUFFOLE DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY 4ND URBAN CONZTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY DR TOWN DESCRIPTICON AMOUNT

258 Isle ol Wight Scuth of Windsor - South t 20,000
(Supplemental Allocatlon for
Congtruetion)

258 Izle of Wight Between Smithfield and Isle 45,000
of Wight Court Housae
(Supplementgl Allocation for
Drelnage Structure Improvements
gt Champion and Great Swamps)

258 Isle of Wight Improve Turning Radil at 7,500
Route 620 South of Smithfileld
(Safety Improvement)

264 Chesapeake, Between Bowers H11l and 1,000,000
Portsmouth Route 64 South of Virginia
& Norfolk Beach Boulevard
{Bupplemental Alloeatlon)

301 Greensville South Corporate Limits 25,000
Emporia - Houte 85 Connection
{Supplementsl Alloeation for
Right of Way Acquired)

nl Bugzeex Construet Leff-turn Lane on 1,300
Scuthbound Lane at Route 631
(Jarratt}
{Supplemental Alloecation
Tor Safety Improvement)

312 Hewport News J. CLYDE MORRIS BQULEVARD: 485,000
Warwick Boulevard - Jefferson
Avenusa
{Supplemental Alloeatilon)

337 Chesapesake HODGES FERRY BRIDGE 50,000
(Supplemental Allocation for
Study of Brldge and Approeches
Western Braneh Elizabeth Rivern)

~53-



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

SUFFOLK DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY COR TOWH " DESCRIFTION AMOTNT
460 Norfolk GRANBY 3TREET: 600,000
Bridge and Approaches
Lafayette Rilver
{Supplemente]l Alloeation)
LY.y Buffolk Bridge over Nansemond River 75,000
gt 0ld Morth Corporate Limita
3uffolk
(Supplementzl Allocatlon for
New Bridge)
450 Sussex Widen Pavement to Prowide 95,000
Left=turn Lanes, Commercial
Entrance Controle and Improve
3econdary Connections
{Initial Allocatlicon for
Safety Improvement)
Leg Sussex, RBetween Prince George County 50,000
Southampton, Iine and Suficlk Eypaes
Iale of Wight {Supplemental Allocation to
& Suffollk Continue Strengthening and
Widening of Bridges)
480 Igle of Wight Improvement of Intersectlon 76,000
a% Route. 258 in Windeor
(Supplemental Allocation)
Lok Chesgpeake Route 64 - Norfolk-Portsmouth 5,000,000
& Norfolk Bridge Tunnel
{Bupplemental Allocation)
ced Horfolk Entrance tc Norfolk Navel 2,000,000
Operating Bases - Route &4 _
at Granby Street
(Supplemental Allccation)
664 Hamptorn, Route B4 Interchenge - Scuth 20,000,000
Newport News {(Supplementsl Allocation)
E Surfoli

_5Y4_



PISCAL YEAR 197576
SUFFOLE DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMQUNT

- Cheeapeake INDIAN RIVER ROAD: $ 1,120,000
Wingfleld Avenue - Emst
Corporate Limits
(Supplemental Allocation)

- Hampton BUTLER FARM FROAD: 1,600,000
Blg Bethel Rosd — Magruder
Boulevard
{Supplemental Allaeaticn)

- Hampton ANDREWS BOULEVARD: 170,000
Mepcury Boulevard - Woodland
Road
(Bupplemental Allccation}

- Hewport News 18TH STREET EXTENSION: 85,000
Termlnal Avenue - Harbon Aoad
(Bupplemental Allocation)

- Newport News INDUSTRYAL PARE DRIVE: 50 ,30n
Installation or Flashing Light
8ignal and Gates at pld Burcher
3treet and C & 0 Rallruad
{Init1al Allocation)

- Newport Newa QYSTER POINT ROAD: 800,000
Jefferaon Avenue - Warwick
Boulevargd
(Bupplementel Allocatlon fgr
Four Lanes Ineludin Brldge
over C & O Bailroad

- Newpart News OYSTER POINT ROAD AND 600,000
HARPERSVILLE ROAD:
Channelize and Slgnalize
Thres Intersectlions
(Supplemental Alloeation)

~55-



ROUTE

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

SNFFOLE DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

CITY OR TOWHN

Norfolk

Herfolk

Norfolk

Norfolk

Norfollk &
Virginla
Beach

Portamouth

Yirginle
Begeh

Yirginia
Beach

TESCRIFLION

INTERNATIONAT, TERMINAL
BOULEVARD:

Hampton Boulevard - West
o Route 564
{Supplemental Allocation)

COLLEY AVENUE:

Bridge and Approsches
Lafayette Rlver
(Supplemental Allocation)

BERKLEY AVENDE:

State Street = N&EW Rallromd
Orossing on Indian Rlver Road
{8upplenental Allocation)

CITY WILE

{Supplemental Alloecatlon for
Channelization, Turning
Lanes and Widenlng)

NEWTOWN ROAD:

Virginla Beach Toll Road -
VYirginla Beach Boulewvard
{Supplemental Allocation)

CRAWFOQRD STREET CONNECGTOR:
Washington 3Street - Columbla
3treet

{supplemental Allocation)

GHEAT NECK ROAD:

Virginia Esach Boulevard -
North of Firit Colonlal Reoad
{Supplemental Allocation}

INDIAN RIVER ROAD:

Chesapeake Corporate Limits -
Route 64

(Supplemental Allecation)

—56-

AMOUNT
$ 260,000

200,000

1,000,000

100,000

700,000

1,160,000

1,620,000

500,000



FISCAL, YEAR 1975-T6

SUFFOLK DISTRICT
INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTTION AMOUNT

— Virginia PROVIDENCE ROAD: . $ 100,000
Beach Military Highway -
West Corporate Limits
(Initlal Allceation Tor
Four ranes Diviged)

- Virginia NEWIOWN AND HAYGOOD ROADS: 500,060
Beech Virginia Beach Boulevard -
Independence Boulevard
(Supplemental Alloecation for
Four Lanes Divided)

- Yirginia WITCHDUOK ROAD: 400,000
Beach Virginia Beach Expresaway -
Pembroke Bouleverd
(Supplemental Allpeation For
Four Lanes Divided}

- Virginia BIRDNEGE RKOAD: 500,000
Beagh Laskln Read — Bouthern Boulevard
(Supplemental Allocatien}

- Williamebhurg SOUTH HENRY STREET: 100,000
Hunting Cove - Sputh
Corporste Limits
(Supplemental Allocation)

- - Guard Rall, Strengthening 360,000
and Widening of Bridges and
New 3igns and Silgnals
(District Wide)

—_ -— Elimination of Rosdmide 11&,000
Obetacles
{District Wide Safety
Improvementa)

Total, Suffolk District Allocations $89,316,31%

-0



FHEDERTICKSEURG DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATIONS

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

Interatate System Construeticn . . ..o . , . . . . . . « +» « & 658,000,

Arterlal and Other Primary Construction . . . . . . . ... . 7,880,000

Urban Construetion . ., . . . . . . st s 4 4 s« . w s .o, . 885,000

Highway Szafety Improvements ., . . . , . ., . . . . . . .. 156,000

Strengthening and Widening of Bridges . . . . . . . . . .. 50,000
Guardr&il L T T . LI T T T EE,GDD
I].Dt"al - L] [ ] a - - " - L] L] [ ) L] [ ] - L] L] [ ] - - - r- [ ] L ] [ ] [ ] n sgj?su,nlﬂﬂ

~-59-



ROUTE

1
Bypassa

FISCAL YEAR 1975-T76

FREDERICKSEURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUQTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Spoteylvania

Frederickeburg

stafford

Bterford

Glouceater
& Mathews

Lancazter

Lancaster

Richmond

DESCRIPTION

Drainage Structure and $
Approaches Masgsponax Creek
(Supplemental Alleeatlon

for Recanstructlon)

JEFFERSON DAVIE HIGHWAY:
College Avenue - Frll Hill Avenue
(Supplemental Alloeation)

Stafford Court House - Korth
{Asphaltic Concrete Surfaclng)

Improve Hazardous Locations on
Approach to Potomae Oreek Erldge
North of Craner Corner

{Safety Improvement)

Between Route 17 mt Gloucester
Court House and Fort Nonsenge
(Supplementel Allesation for
Rights of Way Aecquired and
Comstruetion

Between Ellmarnock and Llvely
{Supplemental Alloccatleon for
Dual-laning)

Reconstructlon at Kampa

snd Carters Mill
{Supplemental Alloeaticn
for Right of Way Acquired)

Between Emmerton and
Tatuskey Creak

{Supplemental Allocation for
Right of Way Acnulred

end Construction)

o

AMOUNT

50,000

5,000

55,000

10,000

700,000

200,000

35,000

10,000



ROUTE

Eypazsa

1%

L4

17

17

FISGAL YEAR 1975-76

FREDERICKSBURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URPAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Westmoreland

Klnhg George

Stafford

Spotaylvania

Stafford &
Frederickaburg

King & Queen

King & Queen

Easex

Gloucestar

DESCRIPTION

Conatruct Left-turn Lane at

Route 205 Near Qak QGrove
(Supplemental Allecatlon
for Bafety Improvemsnt)

King George Court House
{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Curb and Gutter and Sidewalk}

East End Chatham Bridge - Eest
{Supplemental Allccation to
Continue Dual-laning)

West of Chancellorsvllle —

Wllderness

(Supplemental Allocatilcn for
Rights of Way Acqulired and
Conatruction)

Eaat-Weet Connector:

Foutez 1 % 3 - Route 3 East

of FPredericksburg
{Supplemental Allocetion for
New Construction)

Between Route 360 and King

and fueen Court Houee
{Supplemental Allecation for
Conatruntion)

Relocation =t Corbins Mi1l
{Supplementzl Allocaticn
for Congtructlon)

North of Tappahannoek - Horth
{Supplementel Allocatlon to
Continue Dual-laning)

Route 1% st Adner - South
{Supplemental Alloestlon for
Rights of Way Acquired and
Construetion}

-51=

AMOUNT
¥ 19,000

140,000

850,000

95,000

1,380,000

100,000

100,000

100,000

200,004



ROUTE

17

17

17
Bypass

30

o &

30 &
33

33 k
14

33

FISCAL. YEAR 1975-T6

FREDERICKSBURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRTIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

. Mlddiesex
& Eomex

Stafford

dpoteylvania

King William

King William

King Williesm

King & Quesan

Middleaex

DESCRIPTICN

Saluda. - Horth

{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Rights of Way Aequired and
Ccnstrunticn§

Route 95 Interchange = North
(Bupplemental Allecation for
Righte of Wey fecqulred end
Conagtruction}

Between Route 1 and New Post,

Zauth of Frederickaburg
{Supplementel Allocatlon for
Right of Way Aecguired and
Construction)

Between Central. Garage and

King William Court Houge
{Supplemental Allocation for
Jonatrurtion]

Improvement of Intersectlon
in Town of West Polnt
{Bupplemental Allocatlon
for Cooperative Project)

Brede Crossing Proteatlve

Deviees Scuthern Rzilroad

at West Polnt
(Bupplemental Allosation
for Construction]

East Lord Delaware Bridge -

East
{Supplemental Allocation for

Rights of Way Acguired and
Construstlion)

Saluda - East

{Supplemental Allgocatlon for
Dual-laning}

_§a_

$

AMOTINT
950,000

750,000

15,000

177,000

15,000

13,000

200,000

200,000



ROUTE
33

95

202

202

205

207

208

301

FISCAL YEAR 197%-T6

FREDERICKSBURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR _TOWN

Middles=ex

Caroline,
Spotaylveniz
& Stafford

Westmoreland

Westmoreland

King George

Carcline

Spotsylvania

King Qeorge
& Caroline

DESCRIPTICN AMOUNT
Between Route 3 at Harmony $ Soc,o00

Village and Deltaviile
{Supplemental Allocatlon to
Contlnue Reconetruction)

Hanover County Line - Frince 648,000
Willlam County Line
(Supplemental Alloeaticon)

Improve Vertical Sight 50,000
Distance at Route 6§11 East
of" Hague

{Safety Improvement}

Bridge and Approaches Nomini 50,000
Crask

{Initial Allopeation for

Frelimlnary Engineering)

Route 301 - East and West 200,000
{Bupplemental Allocation for

Rlghte of Way Acquired and

Coniztruction)

Houte 95 - Nerth 150,000
(Supplemental Alloecation for

Aights of Way Acquired and

Construction)

Between Loul=e County Line and 50,000
Jpoteyivania Court House

(2upplemental Alloeation to

Continue Reconstruction)

Brldge snd Approaches 500,000
Rappahammock River at Part Royal
{Supplemental Allgeation

for New Bridge)

~63-



ROUTE

360

360

360

FISQAL YEAR 1975-76

FREDERICKSBURG DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UREBAN CONSTRUCTION FONDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Richmend &
Northumberland

Northumberland

Northumberland

Fredarlcksburg

DESCRIPTION

Waressw. — Eanat

(Supplemental Allececation for
Right of Way Acgulred =znd
Construction}

V1llage of Burgess
{Supplemental Allocation
for Constructlon)

Conatruct Left-~turn Lane =zt
Route 624 West of Lottaburg
(Safety Improvement)

LAFAYETTE BCULEVARD AND
EENMORE AVENUE:
Channellze and Sipneli=e
Thres Interszectlons
{Supplementel Alloecatlon)

Guard Rall and Strengbthening
and Widenling of Brildgea
{Digtrict Wide}

Ellminatlion of Roadside

Ohatacles

{Dlatrict Wlde Safety
Improvementa)

Tatal, Frederickaburg Dlztrlet Allocetlon=

-4~

AMOUNT

- 900,000

125,000

10,000

60,000

75,000

67,000

3 9,764,000




CULPEPER DISTRICT

SUUMMARY OF ALLOCATIONS

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

Interstate 3ystem Construetlon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $40,2156,00(

Arteriazl and Qther Primary Conatruction . . v e .o« o« 1B h22.50C

Including Ald to Mase Transit ( 33.1—#5.15 )

Urban fonstruetlon . . « . . . & & v 4 4 v v e e e e e e e 5,510,00C
Ineluding Aid to Mass Transit (8 33.1-45.1)

Highway Safety Improvements . . . . . . + & v v v v & o + 715,186
New 3lgns and Signals (Primary System) . . . . . . . . « .« . Léo, 000
New Signs {Interstate System) . . . . . = & + + & v + « + . 65,000
Strengthenlng and Widening of Bridpes « + v 4« v = & & = . B0 ,Q00
Guardrall . . . . L L L s e e e e e e e e s 25,000
Total . . . . . o . . . . L e e i e e e e s e .. . . $65,B63,686

—65-



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

CULPEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND UGREAN CONSTRUCTION PUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY DR TDWN " DESCRIPTICH
- Alexandris, Ald te Mama Tranailt
Arlington, Ald To WashIngten Wetropolitan
Falrfax Ares Translt Autherity for
County, Construction of Fringe Pariing
Cities of Facllities
Falrfax & (Supplemental Alloecatlon)
Falls Chureh
- Prince William Ald to_Meas Transit
Aoute 1 Corrider
(Supplemental Allocation for
Fringe Parking Lot Near
Dale City - Marumseo)
- Arlington Ald fo Mass Transit
Conatruction ol Bus Paasenger
Shelters at Varldous Locations
1 Alexandria JEFFERSON DAVIS HIOHWAY:
Nerth Corporate limita -
Heed Avenue
{Supplemental Alloestion)
1 Ariington Jefferzon Davis Hlghway:
Horth Corporate Limits
Alexsndria - Route 233
{Supplemental Allocation for
3ix-laning Including Bridge
over Four Mile Run)
1 Frince Willlam Widen Favement to Frovide

Left-turn Lane at Route 1220
and South of Route 1520
(Supplemental Allocation

for Safety Improvements)

—B6-

AMOUNT
$ 3,500,000

100,000

175,000

300,000

1,100,000

16,000



HOUTH

1

ha =2

123

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

CULPEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Falrfax County

Falrfax County

Chrange &
Culpeper

Falrfax County

Falrfax County

Falrfazx &
Loudoun
Countles

Loudonr

Leasburg

Loudoun

DESCRTPTICH

Route 495 - Scuth
(Supplemental Alloeatlon for
Righta of W Acgulired and
Gonstructiaig

Channellizatlon at Route T8,
Armistend Reomsd
{Supplemental Allocation for
Conatruetion)

Route 20 (Wilderness) - Lignum
{Supplemental Allocaztion for
Dual=-laning)

Interchange at Baileys Cross
Rozde
(Supplemental Alloeatlon for

AMOUNT

$ 350,000

100,000

235,000

1,200,000

Cooperative Project with County)

Improvementa to Interchange
st Tyaona Corner
(Supplemental Allpeation}

Wes{ of Tysonz Corner =

Leeaburg Bypess
{Supplemental Allececation
for Right of Wey Acquired)

Inatallation of Traffie Jontrol
Devices st Route 637
{Safety Improvement}

MARKET STREET:
Catoctin Cirecle - Syeolin Road
{Supplemental Allocatlon)

Construet Acceleratlon Lane
from Route 15 Bypaes OFff Remp

to Route T Easthound

{Inltlal Allocation for
Safety Improvement )

—67-

600,000

5,000

20,000

170,000



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

CULPEPER DISTHICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY -
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

7 Loudoun Leesburg Bypass gnd West $ 2,700,000
{SBupplemental Alloeation for
Rights of Way Aecquired and
canatructiong

T Loudoun Clarke County Line - Emat 52,000
(Supplemsntal Alloecatlon for

REight of Way Acquired and
Conetruction)

15 Loulss Bridge and Approsche= South 45,000
Arma River
{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Recaonatruetion)

15 Orange South of Orange - South 250,000
{Bupplemental Allocation
for Rightzs of Way Arquired
and Constructilon)

15 Orange Widen Pavement tc Provide 20,000
Left-turn Lane at South
Intersectlon HRoute 20
{Safety Improvement)

15 Opanpge 3outh Corporate Limlta B0 ,000
Orange - North and South
{Initisl Alloemtlon toc Reconstruct
fap, Ineludes Cooperatlve Project
wilth Town from South Corporate
Limita - North)

15 Orange Town of Orange 80,000
(Supplemental Allocation for

Cocperatlve ProjJect wlth
Town for GConstruction}

-68-



15

17

17

20

20

22
208

&

FISCAL YREAR 1975-TH

CULFEFER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNLDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Culpeper

Prince William

Fazuquier

Fauguler

Albemsrie &
Orange

Albemarle

Loulea

DESCRIPTION

Widen Bridge and Approrches 3
Mountaln Fun at 0ld North
Corporate Limits Culpeper
{Supplemental Allocation

for Construction)

Medify Grade Crossing

Protective Deviees to Include
Short-arm Sates Southern Rallroad
West of Route 55 Near Haymarket
{Safety Improvement)

Modify Grade Croselng

Protectlyes Devices to Include
Jhert-arm Gates Scuthern Rallread
Soukh of Route 623 at Delaplane
(Safety Tmprovement)

S5tafford County Line - West
{Supplemental Allocation to
Continue Dual-laning)

Batween Charlottesville and

Route 33 at Barbouraville
{Bupplemental Alloccation for
Rehabilitation of Sections)

Between 3cottsvllle and

Charlotteswville
(Supplemental Allocation for
Righta of Ha{ Acqulred and
Congtruction

Conetruct® Ieft-tuern Lane and
Improve Verilcal Zight Distance
at Route 623 West of Mineral
{Initlal Allececetion ro»

Safety Improvement)

~69-

AMOUNT
16,000

20,000

20,000

300,000

25,000

110,000

26,300



ROUTE
28

28

28

28

29 %k
260
Bypass

2%

29 E
211

FISCAL YEAR 1575-76

CULPEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PFRIMARY AND URBAN [CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

CQUNTY
CLTY OR TOWN

Sty of
Manaasas

Frince William
% Feirfax
Countlen

Fairfax
County

Fairfax
County

Al bemirle

Albemarle

Arlingten

- DESCRTPTTION AMOUNT
CENTERVILLE EROAD: £ ﬁUD,DDD
Quarry Boad - Ezst Corporate '

Limits
{(Bupplemental Allocetion)

Manassas - North 750,000
{Supplemental Allocation for

Dugl-laning)

Improvement of Interssction 20,300

Route 29 & 211 at Centreville
{(Initial Allocatlion for
Safety Improvement)

Constmiet left—turn lLanes 36,086
at North Interaecticn Route 620
Negr Centreville
(Initial Allocatlon for
Bafety Improvement)

Charlottesville Bypass 900,000
(Supplemental Allocation for

Right of Wey Aeguired and

Construction)

Charletteaville - 3cuth 1,000,000
{Bupplemental Allcestion for

Rlghta o¢f Way Acquired and

Construction)

Lee Hlghway: 325,000
Spout Run Parkway - Weet of
Route 66

{Supplementsl Allocatien for

Rights of Way Acgulred and

Canstructinng

=70-



ROUTE

29 k
i5

29 &
211

29 &
211

29,
& 50

29 &
211

29 &
211

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

CULPEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUND3

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

fulpeper &
Faugquler

Fauquier

Fairfax
County

Clty of
Falrfax

Falrfax
County

Fairfax
County

DESCRIPTICN AMOUNT

Culpeper Bypass and North $ 1,200,000
{Supplemental Alleocatlon fer

Righta of Way Acquired and

Construction)

Congtruact Left-turn Lanea at 10,000
Yarioua Locatlona Between
North Corporste Limlts Warrentorn

ard Prince Willism County Line
{Supplemental Allocatlon

for Bafety Improvements)

Lee Highway: 45,000
Weat Corporate Limita Falls
Church - West
{Supplemental Alloeatlion for
Rlght aof Way fAcgulred and
Construction)

LEE HIGHWAY: 150,000
Pridges over Accoctlnk Cresk

and Centrel Fork

{Supplemental Allocecation}

Installatlon of Traffle Control 10,000
Devices at Route 699 at Merrifield

{Tnit1al Allocation for

Safety Improvement)

Channelization through Inter- 5,000
gectlon at Route 65D, West of
Route 495

{3upplemental Allccatlon
for Safety Improvement )}

-71-



ROUTE

29 &
211

29 &
211

29 &

211

29

29

33

33

50

FISCAL YEAR 1575-7&

CULFEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBEAN CONSTRUCTICN FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Frines Willlam

Prince William

Prince Willlam

Creens &

Madiscn

Greene

Greene

Loulas

Arlington

DEZCRIFTICN

Modify Grade Croseing $
Protective Devicens to Inelude
ifhort-arm Gates 3cuthern Rallroad
Went of Route 55 at Geinesyille
{3afety Improvement)

Inatallaticon of Trafflec Control
Devices at Routea 234
(Safety Improvement}

Improve YVertieal Sight Distance
at Route 622 East of Gainesville
{Tnitlal Allocation for

Jafely Improvement)}

Bridge and Approgches Rapldan

River

(Supplementrl Alloestion for
fongtruction on Nopthbound Lane)

Conatruct ILeft-turn Lane at
Craossover South of Route 60T
{(S8upplemental Allccatlon

for Safety Improvement)

swlft Run Gap - Ezst
(Supplemental Alloccsation ta
supplement Federal Puhlic
Tand Funds for Consatruction)

Belocate Intersection gnd
Improve Vertlieal Sight Distance
at Weat Intevsectlion Route 522
{Intt1s? Allocstion for

Safety Improvement)

Arlington Boulewvard:
Interdéhange at George Mason

Drive
{Supplemental Allocation)

-T2-

AMCUNT
20,000

5,000

35,000

17,000

2,500

300,000

49,000

760,000



ROUTE
50

50

23

53

a5

55

FIBCAL YEAR 197576

QULPEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWH

Arlington &
Falrfax
Countles

Loudoun

Albemanrle

Fluvanna

Fauquiepr

Prinee Willlam

DESCRIFTION

Ariington Boulevard: %

Pershing Drive - Seven Corners
(Supplemental Allocation for
Conatruction)

Falrfax County Line - Weat
(Supplemental Allocaticon for
Right of Wey Acauired and
Conatruetlion}

South of Route Z0 -~ South
(Asphaltic Concrete Surfacing)

North of Route 15 - North
(Asphaltic Conerete Suvrfacing)

Modify Two QGrade Crossing

Protective Devieces to Include

Short-arm Getes Southern Railrosd

West of Houte T-804 in The FPlains

and Esst of Route 1001 1p Marahall
(Initial Allocetion for Safety
Improvements )

Modify Grade Crossing Froteetive
Devices to Include Short-grm
Oetes Southern Rallroad West

of Route 682 at Thoroughfere
{Safety Tmprovemsnt)

AMOUNTT
100,000

506,000

65,500

32,000

20,000



ROUTE
&4

66

95

120

123

123

123

F

TSCAL YEAR 1975-76

CULPEPER LISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN QONSTRUCTION FINDS

COUNT?Y
CITY DR TOWN

Albemarle,
Fluvannae &

Loulsa

Arlington,
Falrfax,
Frince Willilam
E Fauquler

Alexandria,
Arlington,
Fairfax &
Frince Willimgm

Arlingteon

Falrfax
County

Frince Willllam

Pririce Willlam

DESCRIPTION AMOONT
Nelgsen County Line - $ 2,000,000

Gooechland County Line
{Bupplemental Allccetion)

Theodore Reoosevelt Memeorial 5,000,000
Brldge - West of Marshall
(Bupplements? Allocation)

Woshington, D. C. Line =~ 11,215,004
stafford County Line
(Supplemental Alleegtlon)

#lebe Road: 100,000
East of North Upland Strect -
Weat of HRoute 309
{Supplemental Allceation for
Construetlon)

Between South Corporate 400,000
Limits Viosnna and Route &6

Interchange

{Supplemental Allocatlon for

Rights of Way Aequired gng

fonstruction)

Approaches to Bridge oven 65,000
Ocecoguan Creek

{S3upplemental Allocetion for

Modiflcatlon of 0ld Structure

for Permenent Pedestrian

Croaaing)

Inatallsetion of Trafflic Control 25,000
Devices at RAonte 6§39 Weat of
Route 1
(Initlal Allocatlon for
3afety Improvement)

~Th-



ROUTE

123

208

211

215

231

231

231

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

CULPEFER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, FRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Pringe Willliam

TLouiga

¥arrenton,
Fauquler,
Culpeper &
Rappahannock

Prince Willlam

Albemarle
& Louissg

Madlson

Reppahannock

DESCHIPTICH AMOUNT

15,000

Widen Pavement Nerth and $
South of Route 641 South of
Qeenquan

{Bupplemental Allacatlion

for Safety Improvement}

Between Route 33 at Loulss 50,000
Court House and Eoubte 6%
{Supplemental Alloecation for

Reconstruction of Sections)

Warrenton - West
{Supplemental Allocetlon for
Right of Way Acqulred =nad

Construetion)

500,000

Improvement of Horlzontal Curve bho,000
at Route 604 East of Fauquler

County Line

(8upplemental Allocation

fop Safaty Improvement)

Between Rouke 22 and
Gordonevilie

{Bupplemental Allocafiion to
Widen Structures within
ExIating Right of Wesy for
Safety Improvement)

40,000

Route 230 - Orange County Line Lo,0a0
{Imitianl Alloeation for

Rehabiiitatlion)

Betwzen Route 522 snd

Madlscn County Llne
{Initial Allocation for

Spot Reconstructicn)

35,000

-Th-



ROUTH

234

230

234

236

236

236

23&

FISCAL YEAR 197576

CULPEFER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

counTyY
CITY OR TOWN

Frince William

Prince William

Prince William

Alexandrls

Alexandria

Alexandrle

Falrfax
County

DESCRIFTION

North Corporate Limits

Manhzsses - Route 56
Interchange

{Supplemental Allceatlion for
Right of Way Acgulred and
Conetructlon)

3gouth Corporate Limite

Manassas ~ Scuth
{Supplemental Allocation for
Right of Way Acaulsiltion)

Conatruct Left—turn Lane af

Route 1142 in Dumfries
(Supplemental Allocatlaon
for Safety Improvement)

DUKE 3TREET:
¥an Dorn 8treet Interchange
{Supplemental Alloecation)

LUKE STREET:

Jordon Street -
Longvlew Drive
{Tnitial Allocation)

DUKE STREET:
Roberts Lane - Dlagonal Road
{Supplemental Alloecation)

Tnstrllation of Teaffie Control
Devicens at Route 3412 Eant of
Falrfex

(Inltial Allocetion ror

3afety Inmprovement)

~76-

AMOUNT

$ 700,000

200,000

3,000

1,280,000

100,000

500,000

10,000



ROUTE
237

237

250

3C9

309

495

B22

S22

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

CULPEFER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTLON FUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Arlington

city of
Falrfax

Charlotteavllle

Falrfax

Arlington

Alexandria
& Falrfax

Culpeper &
Orange

Loulsza

DESCRIFTION

10th Btreet North - Route 120
{@iebe Rord)

(Supplemental Allocaticn for
Widening)

OLD LEE HIGHWAY:
Falrfax Clrcle - Accotink Creek
{Supplemental Alloeation)

PRESTON AVENUE:
10th Btreef - Melntlire Road

(Supplementael Alloecation)

Instaliatlon of Traffle Control
Deviceg at Route 1898 West

af Melean

(8afety Tmprovement )

Imatallatlon of Traffie Control
Devines at Lifttle Rock Spring
Road West of Route 120

(Safety Improvement)

Capital Beltiway
{Supplemental Allecation for
Widening {o Eight Lanes)

Route 3 - South
{Supplemental Allocstion to
Continue Reconatructlon of
Sectional

Between Route 33 at Cuckoo and

Route &4

(Supplemental Alleestion For
Reconstruetion of Sectlons)

=TT =

$

AMOUNT
200,000

200,000

410,000

9,000

7,000

22,000,000

50,000

75,000



ROUTE

FISCAL YEAR 15975-76

CULPEPER DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AN URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUND3

COUNTY
GITY OR TOWH

ity of
Al=xandria

Chaplotteaviile

Towr of
Culpeper

gity of
Falrfax

Herndon

Vienna

DESCRIPTION

AREA WIDE:
Computerized Signal Syastem
{Supplemental Alloeation}

ETH STREET:

Spouth Corporate Limlis =
Cherry Avenus
{Supplemsntzl Allosation)

PROFPOSED NEW ROAD:
Route 29 (Madiszson Road) -

Routea I5, 29 & 229 (Mzin Street)

{Supplemental Alloeation)

CITY WIDE:

Channelize and Slgnallze
Five Locatlons
{Supplemental Alloeatlcn)

ELDEN STREET:

East Corporate Limlta -
Spring Strest
(Supplemental Allocation)

PARE AVENUE:

Route 123 {Maple Avenue) -
East Corporate Limits
{Supplemental Alleceatlaon)

Bugrd Rail, Strengthening ang
wWidenting of Brldge=s and New

S81gzns and Slgnala
(Distriet Wide)

=78~

AMOUNT

150,000

580,000

150,000

200,000

200, 000

20,000

600,000



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

CULFEPER DISTRICT

TNTERSTATE, PRIMARY AXD URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUND3

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY ORF TOWN DESCRIFTION AMOUNT
_ - Elimination of HRoadside 2 164,00
Cbatacles
(Digtrict Wide Safety Improvement)
Total, Culpeper District Allccations $65,863,68

-TG=



STAUNTON DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF ALLOCATIONS

FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

Interstate Syatem Construction .

Arterial end Other Primary Construction

Urban Construction . . . . . .

Highway Safety Improvementz .

New Signs and Blegnzls (Primary Syztem)

Strengthening and Widening of Bridges

Guardratl . . . . . . . « . .

Tntal [ ] L a L] - [ ] [ ] - L] L [ ]

.

J DL

- % 9,337,000

. - 8,768,800
2,865,000
153Tznn

. 75,000
. 50,000

25,000

- . $21,27&,000




ROUTE

11

11

11

11

11

11

FISGAL YEAR 1975-76

STAUNTCN DISTRIGT

INTERSTATE., PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUHDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Fredeprlick &
Clarke

Harriezonburg

Auguats

Augusta

Staunton

Rockbrldge

Shenandoah

DESGRIFTION AMOUN'T

Egat of Route Bl Interchange - $ 400,000
Esst

(Bupplemental Allecation for

Rights of Way Acquired and

Congtruction)

SOUTH MATN STREET: 350,000
South Corporate Limlts =

Grattan Street

{Supplemental Allocation)

Improve Vertilezsl 3ight 20,000
Diatance North of Route 275

{%upplemental Allgeatlon for

Rignhts of Way Acquired and

CongEruction '

Improve Sight Dlatance at 7,000
Route 654 South of Staunton
{Safety Improvement)

GREENVILLE AVENUE: 84¢,000Q
Scnth of Route 250 - Bouth
Corporate Limits

{Supplemental Allacaticn)

Improve Sight Distance at 20,000
Route 81 Ramp Connecstion

North of Lexlngton

(Safety Improvement)

Town of Woocdstock 50,000
{Supplemental Allpecation for

Coopargtive Project wlth Town

for Curb and BDuttenr)

~B3_



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

STAUNTON DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

11 Frederick gonstruct Left-turn Lane L] 17,000
and Modify Chenhelizaticn
at Houte 37 Horth of
Winchester
{Safety Improvement)

18 Alleghany Widen Interzectlon to 5,000
Erovide Degeleration Lane
at Route 1715 South of
Covington

18 Covington 30UTH CARPENTER DRIVE: 300,000
Brldge and Approachee Jacksan
Rlver
{3upplemental Allacatlon)

13 Rockingham Congtruet Left-turn Lane for 16,000
Crosscvers at East Interaection
Route 704 and West Interaectlons
Route 655 and Route 996
{Safety Improvement )

37 Frederick Winehester Bypass (Phase II) 3,500,00(
{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Constructlion}

Alt, Rockbridge Modify Grade Crosaling 11,200
35 Protective Devlcea to Include

Short-arm Gates at CED Rallpoad

in Gashen

{Supplemental Allceation

for Sefety Improvement)

42 Bath Between Millbhoro Springs 25,000
and Nimrcd Hall
(Asphaltic Conecrete Surfseing)

~B3-



" FISCAL YEAR 1975-TH
STAUNTON DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUQTION RUNDS

COUNTY
ROUTE CITY OR TOWN DESCRTIPTION AMOUNT

4z Rockingham Between Harriscnburg snd $ 60,000
Bridgewater
(Supplemental Alloeatlon for
Righte of Way Acquirsd and
Construction)

42 Roekingham Townn of Bridgewater 25,000
{Supplemental Allceation fer
Cooperative Projeect with
Town for Drainage Improvement)

42 Rockingham Harrieonburg -~ Brosdway 100,000
(Supplemental Allcocation for
Tual-laning)

5D Frederick Gore - West 500,000
{Supplemental Allocation for
Rights of Way Acoulred and
Construction)

] Fredarick Widen Crossover at Route 680 1,000
West of Chambersvllle
(Safety Improvement)

50 % Frederick East of Winehester - East 2,000,000
17 & Clarke {Supplemental Allocation Ton

Rights of Way Acqulred and

Conetruction

55 Front Royal SOUTH STREET AND JOHN MARSHALL 150,000
HIGHWAY:
Route 340 - East Corporate
Limite
{Supplemental Allcecation)

84



ROUTE
BY

6&

211

=20

250

250

254

257

FISCAL YEAR 1975-T76

STAUNTON DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION PUNDS

COUNTY
CITY OR TOWN

Clifton Forge,
Alleghany &
RocHbridgs

Frederick &
Warren

Page

Highland

Aupusts &

Highland

Highlend

Augusta

Boekingham

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
West Virginis State Line - % 8.337,000

Route 81 (Lexington)
(Supplemental Allocation)

Route 81 - Eaat 1,000,000
{Supplemental Allocatilon)

Luray Bypass and West 300,000
(fupplemental Alloecation for
Rights of Way Aegquirsd)

Roufe 250 at Monterey - 50,000
South
(Aspheltic Conerete Surfacing)

Route 42 at Churehville - Weat 500,000
(Supplemental Allccation for

Conetructian)}
Augusta County Line - West 35,040

{(Initial Allceation for
Rehabilitation of 3ecticna}

Route 275 - Egat of Christiazn 525,000
Creek

{Supplemental Allcestion for

Hlghte of Way Acquired and

Gunstruution¥

West of Dayton - West 25,000
(Continue Spot Improvements}

-f5-



FISCAL YEAR 1975-76

STAUNTON DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND URBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTE
ROUTE CITY OR TOWH DESCRTIPTTION
262 Aupusta Southern Route:
Foute 81 « West
(Supplemental Alloecation for
New Construction)
263 Shenandcah Petween Route 42 at M11]
and Mecenle
{Spot Improvement)
311 Alleghany Correct Flooding Condition
Near Hunter 3chonl
{Supplemental Allocatlon for
Construction)
340 Page Construct Right-turn Lane
at Route 9878 8guth of
Newpont
(Sarety Improvement)
340 Front Hoyal SOUTH ROYAL AVENUE:
South Corporate Limlts -
Route hR
{Supplemental Allocation)
340 Warren Underpass snd Approaches NAW
Railroad SBcuth of Front Hoyal
{(Supplemental Allocrticon for
Right of Way Acqulred and
Construction)
h22 Frederick West of Wincheater - West

{Supplemental Alloerflon for
Right of Way Acquired and
Conztruction)

-HB&-

$

AMOUNT

100,000

35,000

5,800

5,000

50,000

8,000

500,000



FISCAL YEAR 1975-~76

STAONTON DISTRICT

INTERSTATE, PRIMARY AND TURBAN CONSTRUCTION FUNDS

COUNTY

ROUTE CITY DR _TCWN DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

—_ clifton Forge SIOUX AVENUE: $ 85,000
Weat Corporate Limite - Fast
{Initial Allocation for Two
Lane Reconstruction)

- Harrisonburg CANTRELL AVENUE EXTEHSION: 9,000
Paul Street - Rezervolr Street
(Supplemental Alloeation)

- Waynesboro SOUTH DELPHINE AVENUE: BTO,000
South Corporate Limits -
East Main Street (Route 250)
{Supplemental Allocatlon)

- Winchester PLEASANT VALLEY ROAD: L3p,000
Millwood Avenue — Kerr Street
{Supplemental Allogcation}

— -— Guard Rall, Strengthening and 150,000
Widening of Bridges =nd New
Signs gnd Signals
{District Wide)

- - Elimination of Roadside 76,000
Obetacles
(Distriet Wide Safety
Improvements)

Total, Staunton Distriet Allocations $21,274,000

_B'r_



